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Appendix 2.1

Appendix 2.1 AHNUAL RAINFALL IN MAIN CHANGVAT
IN THE NORTHEASTERN REGION

(1974 - 1979)

{Unit mm/year)

District 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 Average
Loei 1335 1261 1058 990 1687 1305 1272
Udon Thani 1525 1753 1452 1043 1793 965 1422
Nong Khai 1299 2119 1484 1150 1815 1177 1507
Sakhon Nakhon 1990 1681 1148 1150 1693 1559 1537
Nakhon Phanom 2171 2784 1997 1652 2738 2092 2239
Khon Kaen 1156 1461 1097 1216 1390 1177 1250
Roi Et 1389 1698 1491 1301 1652 1439 1462
Ubon Ratchathani 1734 128 1491 1288 1946 1716 1634
Chaiyaphum 811 1447 iz206 1029 1579 io07 1180
Nakhon Ratchasima 1312 1041 988 884 759 643 938
Surin 116l 1144 1575 1069 1633 1245 1305

Source: Agricultural Statistics of Thailand,

Ministry of Agriculture & Co-operatives
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Appendix 2.2 TFARM AND NON-FARM POPULATION
{Unit of population : 1,000)
1979 1980 1981 Growth Rate Farm/Total (%)
Total Farm Non FParm Total Farm Non Farm Total Farm Non Farm 1979 - 81 1979 1980 1981
Total Farm

Whole Country 46114 31358 14756 46961 31900 15061 47875 32500 15375 1.9 1.8 68.0 67.9 67.9
Northeastern 15793 13269 2424 16087 13471 2616 16393 13680 2713 1.9 1.5 84.0 B83.7 83.5
Nakhon Phanom 745 617 128 769 037 132 770 643 127 1.7 2.1 82.8 82.8 83.5
Sakhon Nakhon 766 652 114 777 660 117 789 667 122 1.5 1.1 85.1 84.9 84.5
Nong Khai 061l 447 214 674 4586 218 689 467 222 2.1 2.2 67.8 67.7 67.8
Udon Thani 1429 1137 292 1448 1147 01 1475 1156 319 1.6 0.8 79.6 79.2 78.3
Loei 441 366 75 449 373 76 463 380 83 2.5 1.9 83.0 83.1 82.1
Yasothon 452 394 58 459 398 61 464 401 63 1.3 0.5 87.2 86.7 86.4
Ubon Ratchathani 1531 1317 214 1560 1309 251 1590 1373 217 1.9 2.1 86.0 83.9 86.4
Kalasin 742 672 70 755 682 73 772 695 77 2.0 1.7 90.6 90.3 90.0
Khon Kaen 1329 1098 231 1355 1118 237 1385 1106 279 2.1 0.4 82.6 82.5 79.9
Maha Sarakham 752 678 74 765 689 76 770 691 79 1.2 1.0 90.2 90.1 89.7
Roi Et 1044 948 102 1061 955 106 1075 964 111 1.5 0.8 90.2 90.0 89.7
Buri Ram 1108 850 258 1133 871 262 1160 896 264 2.3 2.7 76.7 76.9 77.2
Si Sa Ket 1066 986 80 1082 1004 78 1103 1019 84 1.7 1.7 92.5 92.8 92.4
Surin 1001 921 80 1036 948 88 1066 970 96 3.2 2.6 92.0 91.5 91.0
Chaiyaphum 839 719 120 gs8 733 125 g71 751 120 1.¢ . 85.7 85.4 86.2
Nakhon Ratchasima 1886 1473 413 19217 1491 426 1950 1500 450 1.7 0.9 78.1 77.8 76.9

Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture & Cooperatives
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Appendix 2.3 TREND OF LAND USE CONDITION (1978 - 1980)
(Unit : 1000 Rai)
: Tree Crops, Vegetable and Idle, Grass, Housing
F Holdi Paddy land !
arm o g v Upland Flower Land and Other Land
1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 la80 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980
Whole Country 116,441 117,603 118,999 73,270 72,857 73,563 23,759 25,257 25,758 10,773 11,358 11,457 8,639 8,131 8,221
Northeastern 49,148 49,564 50,093 35,402 35,540 35,886 9,257 9,766 9,901 542 532 538 3,948 3,726 3,768
Loel 1,646 1,661 1,693 418 483 492 1,005 1,073 1,094 10 10 14 213 92 93
Udon Thani 4,406 4,513 4,539 3,050 3,165 3,184 785 909 914 35 51 51 536 388 390
Nong Khai 1,775 1,940 2,068 1,179 1,236 1,317 392 467 498 27 27 29 177 210 224
Sakhon Nakhon 2,346 2,429 2,501 1,853 1,872 1,927 16l 196 202 34 31 32 298 330 340
Nakhon Phanom 1,622 1,616 1,630 1,259 1,240 1,251 147 163 165 42 36 37 174 177 177
Khon Kaen 4,061 4,110 4,116 2,830 2,890 2,894 1,043 1,041 1,043 32 29 29 156 150 150
Maha Sarakham 3,862 2,363 2,371 1,503 1,914 1,920 334 335 336 25 14 14 160 100 101
Kalasin 1,882 1,886 1,962 1,216 1,299 1,351 467 434 451 28 17 17 171 136 143
Roi Et 3,126 3,108 3,126 2,713 2,770 2,785 182 174 175 25 22 22 206 142 144
Yasothon 1,554 1,556 1,601 1,253 1,222 1,249 177 204 20% 10 - 19 19 114 121 124
Ubon Ratchathani 5,088 4,988 4,948 4,169 3,856 3,825 369 363 360 68 52 51 482 717 712
Chaiyaphum 2,955 2,835 2,782 1,791 1,699 1,668 708 830 814 39 39 38 417 267 262
Nakhon Ratchasima 6,637 6,764 6,910 3,441 3,448 3,522 2,601 2,675 2,732 79 95 97 516 546 559
Buri Ram 3,418 3,514 3,503 2,807 2,934 2,925 417 394 393 27 25 25 167 161 160
Surin 3,208 3,163 3,164 2,908 2,874 2,875 174 172 172 29 28 28 97 89 89
Si Sa Ket 3,062 3,107 3,179 2,612 2,638 2,700 295 336 344 32 35 36 123 98 99

Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives.



Appendix 2.4

Appendix 2.4 LAND CAPABILITY
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Appendix 2.5 SQIL SALINITY DISTRIBUTION (1)

{Unit : 1000 Rai)

Ratio (%)
Cultivated Area Salinity Affected Area Salinity/Paddy Salinity/Total
Changwat

Paddy Upland Total Cver 8M— 1 - 8M Total Over 8M 1 -8Mm Over 8M 1l - 8M
(1) (2) (3 (4) (3} /(1) {4)/(1)  (3)/(2) (4)/(2)

Loei 492 1108 1600 - - 0] 0 0 0
Udon Thani 3184 965 4149 860 1825 2685 27.0 84.3 20.7 64.7
Nong kKhai 1317 527 1844 102 289 391 7.7 29.7 5.5 2.2
Sakhon Nakhon 1927 234 2161 223 2150 2373 11.6 123.1 10.3 109.8
Makhon Phanom 1251 202 1453 486 2086 272 38.8 205.6 33.7 177.0
Khon Xaen 2894 1072 3966 22 1641 1733 3.2 59.9 2.3 43.7
Maha Sarakham 1920 350 2270 342 2401 2743 17.8 142.9 15,1 120.8
Kalasin 1351 468 1819 56 1264 1320 4.1 a7.7 3.1 72.6
Roi Et 2785 197 3196 670 2930 3600 24,1 129.3 21.0 112.6
Yasothon 1249 328 1577 82 1934 2016 6.6 161.4 5.2 127.8
Ubon Ratchathani 3825 411 4236 85 3139 3224 2.2 84.3 2.0 76.1
Chiyaphum 1668 852 2520 403 879 1282 24.2 76.9 16.0 50.9
Nakhon Ratchasima 3552 2829 6381 1041 5083 6124 29.3 172.4 16.3 96.0
Buri Ram 2925 418 3343 476 3902 4378 16.3 149.7 14,2 131.0
Surin 2700 200 2900 265 698 963 9.8 35.7 9.1 33.2
Si Sa Ket 2875 380 3255 101 26l 362 3.5 12.6 3.1 11.1
Region Total 35886 10434 46325 5283 30482 35765 14.7 84.9 11.4 77.2

l/ : Millimo/cm
Sources : "Salinity Affected Area” by Land Develcpment Bureau, MAC, 1977

Appendix 2.5
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SOIL SALINITY DISTRIBUTION (2)

LEGEND

Heavy and moderately salt - affected areq

Slightly salt - affected aree and potencial
salt source area

Non - salt - affected area




ippendix 2.6

Appendix 2.6 PLANTED AREA OF CROPS °

{Unit : 1000 Rai)

Paddy Upland Crops Total Ratio of
. , Upland
Glutinus Maize Mung Soy Ground Cassava Sugar- Kenaf Cotton Others Upland
Rice Beans Beans nut cane Total (%)
{%)

Loei 265 (100) 1019 35 34 38 35 - 10 129 13 1313 1518 86.5
Udon Thani 2538 (86) 245 2 5 6 260 217 122 6 - 863 3401 25.4
Nong Khai 1083 (92} - 7 2 5 318 3 21 12 - 351 2889 12.1
sakhon Nakhon 1459 {92) - 1 - 5 116 - 8 3 - 133 1592 8.4
Nakhon Phanom 1201 (98) - - - 1 75 22 7 3 - 107 1308 8.2
Khon Kaen 1952 {89} 58 19 1 5 461 65 162 0 - 772 2724 28.3
Maha Sarakham 1790 {79) - - - 1 141 - 71 - - 213 2003 10.6
Kalasin 1265 (94) - - - 9 388 5 31 - - 433 1698 25.5
Roi Et 226l {75} - - - 4 196 - 29 - - 229 2490 9.2
Yasothon 973 {83) - - - 3 56 - 45 - - 103 1076 8.4
Ubon Ratchathani 3570 (22) 45 - - 6 56 - 171 3 - 281 3851 7.3
Chaiyaphum 1517 (48) 180 24 - 8 255 - 163 2 20 652 2169 30.1
Nakhon Ratchasima 1880 {19) 1298 16 3 32 2084 - 33 71 47 3584 5464 £5.6
Buri Ram 2495 {25) 76 - 2 29 183 21 63 - - 374 2869 13.0
Surin 2561 (1) - 1 - 14 53 - 66 - - 134 2659 5.0
Si Sa Ket 2144 (38) 122 2 - 6 62 - 126 - - 319 2463 13.0

Region Total 28001 {71} 3044 107 47 173 4738 387 1166 205 67 9934 37935 26.2

Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives
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Appendix 2.7 TREND OF PLANTED AREA
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Appendix 2.9

Appendix 2.9 PLANTED AREA AND PRODUCTION OF MAJOR CROPS

(1) (2) (3}

Averadge of Average of Average of Annual Extend Ratio Index of Yield of
1973/74 - 1975/76 1976/77 - 1978/79 1979/80 - 1981/82 N~E Region

Planted Produc- Average  Planted Produc- Average Planted Produc- Average Planted Area Production National Average=100

Area tion Yield Area tion Yield Area tion Yield {2)/(1} (3) /(1) {(2) /(1) {3) /(1) 1983/74 - 1979/8C -

1000 Raa 1000 ton Xg/Rali 1000 Rai 1000 ton Kg/Rai 1000 Rai 1000 ton  Kg/Rai % % 75/76 Ave. 81/82 Ave.
Rice 22588 4568 202 25434 4490 177 28551 5514 193 3.0 3.4 ~0.4 2.7 76 72
Maize 1851 571 308 2165 565 261 2583 792 302 4.0 4.9 -0.3 4.8 92 93
Mung beans 24 3.2 135 54 5.5 101 S0 9.5 106 22.5 20.7 14.5 16.8 102 113
Soy beans 13 1.7 131 41 5.8 141 37 5.8 157 33.3 16.1 35.9 19.2 93 ics
Ground nuts 232 31.3 135 148 25.3 171 150 26,1 174 -5.2 -6.0 ~-5.2 -2.6 70 o2
Cassava 1070 2256 2108 3197 6934 2168 4223 8002 2132 31.5 21.7 . 32.4 21.9 96 96
Sugar Cane 135 773 5726 293 1515 5170 327 2197 6719 21.4 13.5 18.3 16.1 72 102
Kenaf 2378 379 153 1519 252 167 1207 207 171 -10.6 -9.2 -9.7 -8.3 29 99
Cotton 76 12.9 170 114 20.9 183 192 42.3 220 10.7 14.1 12.8 18.5 104 115
Scrghum 10 1.3 136 17 3.8 221 39 6.1 156 14.2 21.4 30.8 24.7 64 98

Sources : Office of Agrigultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture & Cooperatives
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Appendix 2.10 TREND OF AVERAGE YIELD

Appendix 2.10

NORTHEASTERN REGION

1 of 3
(1973/74 ~1981/82 )
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (1)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)

Cade

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

Changwat

Name

Loeil

Total

Udon Thani

Total

Nong Khai

Total

Sakhon Nakhon

Total

Nakhon Phanom

Total

Code

0101
0102
0103
0104
0109

0201
0210
0212
0216
0217

0301
0304
0305
0308

0401
0404
0405
0409

0501
0503
0509
0512
0514

Amphoe

Name

Muang

Tha Li
Chiang Khan
Pak Chom

Wang Saphung

Muang

Na Klang

Nong Bua Lam Phu
Kumphawapi

Nong Han

Muang
Tha Bo
Phon Phisai

Bung Kan

Muang
Sawang Daen Din
Wanon Wiwat

Phang Khon

Muang

Si Songkhram
That Phanom
Mukdahan

Nikhom Kham Soi

Rice Milléf Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton Silk
5.9 Medium  Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
- 1 - - - - - - - 8 -
- 1 - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - 3 0
- - - - - - - - - 1 -
- - _ -— - - - - - l -
(-} (2) (-} (=) (-} {(-) -) (=} (=) (13) (=)
1 5 9 13 - 7 1 1 - 2 -
- - - 1 - - - - - - -
1 - - 1 - - - - - - -
2 - - 2 - 2 - 2 1 - -
- - - - - - - - 1 - -
(4} (5) (%) (17 {-) (9} (1) (3) {2) (2} (=)
- 1 4 - - - - - - 2 -
- 2 2 - - - - - - - -
- 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
- 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
{-) {5) {6) {4) (=) (-) (=) () {-) (23 {-)
1 1 1 - - - - - - - -
- 2 - - - - - - - - -
- 1 - —_ - - - - - - -
- 1 - - - 1 - - - - -
(1) {5) (1) {~) (=) {1) (=) (=) =) (-) {-)
- - 1 - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - 1 - - -
- 1 - ~ —_ 1 - - - - -
1 2 1 - - 3 - - - - -
- - - - - - - - 1 - -
(1) (3) (2) (-) {-) (4) (-) (1) (1) (-] (=)

Note: 1/ Big; 80 ton/day -
Medium; 30 ~ 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Econcmic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.11

2 of 4
Appendix 2.11 AGRO-~INDUSTRY (2)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)
__Changwat Amphoe Rice MilIL/ Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton Silk
Code Name Code Name Big Madium Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
0600 ¥hon Kaen 0601 Muang 2 6 15 i6 1l 17 1 - - 1 -
0602 Chumphae - 5 l 2 - 1 - - - - -
0604 Phu Wiang - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0605 Nong Rua - - - 5 - - - - - - -
0607 Ubolratana - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0609 Nam Phong - 1 2 11 - Papei pulp 1 _ _
0610 Kranuan - - 2 2 - - - - - - -
0612 Mancha Khiri - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0613 Ban Phai - 3 8 5 - 4 - - - - -
0617 Phon - - 4 - - - - - - - -
0618 Nong Song Hong - 1l 1 6 - - - - - - -
Total {2) {16) {33) {50) (1) {22) (2) () (1) {1) (<)
Q700 Maha Sarakham 0701 Muang 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - -
0702 Chiang Yun - 1l - 5 - - - - - - _
0703 Kosum Phisai - 1 - 4 - - - - - - -
0704 Kantharawichai - - 1 3 - - - - - - -
0705 Borabu - - - 9 - - - - - - -
0707 Na Chuak - - 1 - - - - - - - -
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Total {2) (2) (3) {22) (~) {-) (-) -] (=) -} -)
0800 Kalasin 0801 Muang - 4 1 2 2 - - - - - -
0806 Somdet - - 1l 1 - - - - - - -
0811 Yang Talat - - - 3 - - - - - - -
Total {-) (4) {2) (6) {2) (-) (-) (-} (-} (-) (=)
0900 Roi Et 0901 Maang - 3 5 3 - 3 - - - - -
0902 Pho Chai - - - i - - - - - - -
0903 Phon Thong - - 2 - - - - - - - -
0906 Thawatchaburi - 1 - - - - - - - - -
0907 Selaphum - = - - - 1 - - - - -
0911 Pathum Rat - 3 - - - - - - - - -
Total (=) (73 7N {4) (-) {4) (-) () (-) (=) (=]

Note: 1/ Big; 80 ton/day ~
Medium; 30 - BO ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Economic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (3)
{LOCATION & NUMBER)

code

1000

1100

1200

1300

Changwat

Name

Yasothon

Total

Ubon Ratchathani

Total

Chaiyaphum

Total

Nakhon Ratchasima

Code

1001
1c0s6

1101
1105
111l
1115
1116
1117
1118

1201
1204
1211
1213

1301
1302
1304
1306
1307
1308
1309
131¢
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315

Amphoe

Name

Muang

Kham Khuan Kaeo

Muang

Amnat Charoen
Trakan Phutphon
Warin Chamrap
Pibun Mungsahan
Det Udom

Nam Yun

Muang

Phu Khieo
Thep Satit
Chatturat

Muang

Bua Yai
¥Khong

Non Sung
Phimai
Prathai

Chum Phuang
Huai Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun Thot
Nen Thai
Kham Thalae So

Sung Noen

Rice Millg/ Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton 8ilk
Big Medium Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
- 3 2 1 - - - - - - -
- - - - - 1 - - - - -
(=) (3) (2) (1) =) (13 (=) (-) {-) (=) (-)
- 5 - - - 11 1 - - 1 -
- 2 2 - - - - - - - -
- 1 - - - - - - - - -
1 2 1 - - 8 - - - - -
- 1 - - - - - - - - -
- 3 - - - - - - - - -
- 2 - - - - - - - - -
(1) (16) (3} (=) {-) (19) (1) (=) (-) {1) (~)
- 5 1 1 - 1 - - - - -
- 3 1 - - - - - - - -
- - 2 - - - - - - - -
- 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 -
(=) (9) (5) (2) (-} (2) (-) {~) (=) (1) (-1
- 5 24 40 6 11 1 - - - 2
- 3 30 11 - - - - - - -
- - 4 3 - - - - - - -
- - - 2 - - - - - - -
- - 70 1 - - - - - -
- - S i . - - - - - -
- - 34 - - - - - - - -
- - 8 - - 1 - - - - -
- - - 2 - 1 - - - - -
- - 1 6 - - - - - - -
- - 1 - - - - - - - -
- - 27 - - - - - - - -
- - - 4 - - 1 - - - -

Note: 1/ Big; 80 ton/day -

Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Economic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.1l AGRO-INDUSTRY {4)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)
Changwat Amphoe Rice Mi111( Cassava Sugar Cane Cotton 5ilk
Code Name Code Name Big Medium Pellet Chip Flour Baling ‘Textile Brown Refinery
1316 Sikhiuv - - 3 13 3 - 1 - - - -
1317 Pak Chong - - 4 7 - - 1 - - 2 -
1318 Pak Thong Chai - - 13 31 - - - 1 - - 4
1319 Chok Chai - - 14 - - - - - - - -
1320 Khon Buri - - 3 - - - - - - - -
Total (~) (8} (177) (190) (10} (13) (4) (1) (=) {(2) (6)
1400 Buri Ram 1401 Muang 1 12 2 3 - 1 - 1 - - -
1402 Phutthaisong - - - 1 - - - - - - -
1403 Khu Muang - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -
1404 Satuk - - - - - - - 1 - - -
1405 Krasang - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1406 Lam Plai Mat - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1408 Nang Rong - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1411 Prakhon Chai - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Total (1) {19) (2) {5) {-) (1) (=) (2) (1) (=) (=)
1500 Surin 1501 Muang - 10 1 - - 5 - - - - -
1507 Samrong Thap - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
1508 Sikhoraphum - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1511 Prasat - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Total =) (13} {1) (=) {1) (6) (-} {-) (=) (=) {-)
1600 S1 Sa Ket 1601 Muang 1 2 - - - 4 - - - - -
1605 Uthumpon Phisai - - - - - 1 - - - - -
Total (1) (2) (-} (-} -] (5) (-) {-) (-] (=) {-)
TOTAL (13) (119) (253) (301) (14) (87) (8) (8) (5) {22) (6)

Note: 1}/ Big; 80 ton/day -
Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Econowic Division,

19
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Appendix 2,12 COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (1)

(1,000 ¢)
Node Pais Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
(Amphoe Code No.)
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Gﬁﬁl::l %‘alzgi::! Cas.gva Kenaf Total
0201 0109 5 5
0202 16 1 17
0203 5 1 6
0204 5 54 59
0205 3 1 15 27 46
0206 1 1
0208 10 81 1 92
0209 2 2
0210 4 87
0211 30 30
0212 2 12
0214 108 108
0216 @ 10
0217 20 52 4 76
0218 1 16 17
0304 1 1
0305 2 4 [
0306 1
0402 1 1
0407 29 29
0212 0213 18 18
0214 4 4
0216 0201 10 10
0204 23 23
0214 10 10
0215 5 96 40 141
;1 : Figures with O mark are Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.

20

(2,000 1)
Node Palr Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products

{Amphoe Code No,)

Destination Origin Rice Makze Beans %rggnd Scu.i: Castava  Kemaf Total

0216 0217 90 96

0218 10 10

0219 3 190 17 1 211

6220 10 41 1 52

0608 4 4

0609 i3 13

0610 13 13

0802 26 15 41

0217 0201 le 16

0204 30 30

0205 35 35

0208 50 50

0209 2 2

0210 20 20

0212 1 1

0213 1

0214 8 8

0215 25 25

0216 35 35

0218 36 36

0219 30 30

0301 3 3

0304 2 2

0305 10 10

0401 1 1

0402 4 4

0404 6 6

0407 3

0408 13 13

0409 1 1

0410 1 1

0411 8 8




Appendix 2,12

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (2) 2 of 12
(1,000 1) (1,000 1)
(Aljno:;:gm No3 Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products (Am!::::irde Yo Commodity Fiow of Main Agricultural Products
Destination Origin Rice Maizc Beans Gﬁ:rsd gl;nsf Caufva Kenaf Tatal Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans (;;Sgnd SC‘:legn Ca.fava Kenaf Total
0301 0206 21 10 31 0509 0401 1 1
0207 15 15 0506 4 4
0305 15 1 63 69 0507 5 5
0808 2 2
0401 0402 25 25 0809 4 4
0404 9 9
0405 2 2 0512 0508 3 3
0406 8 13 21 0509 7 7
0408 98 98 0510 2 2
0410 23 23 0511 9 9
0411 5 5 0513 2 2
0412 8 8 0514 2 2
0413 1 52 53 0515 1 11 12
0414 1 5 6 S 1102 2 20 1 23
S : o = s
0504 3 3 0508 2 2
0808 3 3 g:gg 4 4
. 0512 71 71
0404 0208 8 8 o : .
0209 5 5 0601 0602 1 10 11
0218 1 1 0603 1 285 286
0402 9 9 0604 34
0407 1 1 0605 (9 9
0606 10 18 2 30
0409 0404 11 0611 5 14 1 20
. 0613 12 12
0501 0502 11 11 0701 2 2
0503 15 15 0702 a 28
0505 4 31 35 0703 29
0506 4 4 0704 1 1
0705 2 2
11 : Figure with QO mark is Cassava chips, others g 1202 1 1

are Cassava roots.

(1 :-Figures with O mark are Cassava chips, others

are Cassava rooots.
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Appendix 2.12

3 of 12 COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (3)
(1,000 t) (1,000 t)
(&T;;“gm Yoy Commodity Flow of Main Agricultura? Products (A’::d;‘;‘i‘de o> Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products

Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Gr:g:lsd glif: Cassava Kenaf  Total Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans %ztl;nd %ﬁeﬂ Canava Kenlif Tatal

0609 0101 2 2 0609 0705 29 29 '
0105 4 4 o707 1 1
0109 4 4 0709 3 3
0110 26 26 0802 37 *4 41
0201 12 12 0804 2 *2 4
0203 1 A 0805 1l 1
0204 17 17 0807 *7 9
0205 46 46 0809 4 4
0208 35 35 0810 18 *2 20
0210 6 *50 56 0811 *1 1
0211 * 5 5 0812 *3 3
0213 22 * 2 24 0802 1 ]
0214 5 S 0903 1 1
0215 72 72 0904 4 4
0216 65 65 0905 4 4
0217 20 20 1202 le le
0219 &7 67 1204 33 33
0220 3 3 1205 5 5
0601 19 19 1210 1
0602 30 30 1313 1 1
0604 4 *15 19 1317 4 4
0605 5 *x 5 10 1403 10 10
0606 39 39 1406 6 6
0607 1 25 34 * 7 67 0613 0612 29 2 31
0608 48 le * 2 66 0614 1 27 2 30
0610 9 142 * 2 153 0615 5 2 7
0611 5 5 0gleé 4 4
0612 3 3 nele 11 11
0613 8 8 0619 2 37 1 40
0619 1 1 0707 3 3
0702 12 12
0703 12 12
0704 4 a4 8 ;1 : Figures with * mark are Dried kenaf, others are

- Fiber kenaf.

Ll : Figures with * mark are Dried kenaf, others are

Fiber kenaf.
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (4)

(1,000 t)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products

{Amphoe Code No.)

Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans GNI?IT %:ng:r C;sfva Kenzf Total

0617 0615 19 19

0616 15 15

0618 18 18

0701 0705 9 35

0710 0707 4 4

0709 2 2

1402 19 19

1404 9 9

1502 17 17

0801 0803 4 4

0804 2 2

0805 4 87 91

0806 9 9

0807 5 5

0809 2 2

0810 3 3

0811 11 1 12

0812 4 2 30 36

0813 1 10 11

0901 1 1

0902 5 3

0806 . 0804 36 36

0808 21 21

0901 0710 1 1

080o 100 100

0903 5 1 258 264

0907 22 22

Ll : Pigure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

dre Cassava roots.
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(1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultusal Products
(Amphoe Code No,)
o Ground Sugar L
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts Cape Castava rKenaf Total
0903 0809 72 72
0902 @9 25
0904 13 13
0905 56 56 .
0907 0904 2 2
0905 1 1
1001 2 2
1002 1 1
1003 1 1
1004 4 4
1001 1002 3 15 18
1003 7 22 29
1007 7 7
1006 1007 1 1
1008 1 1
1101 1114 1 1
1116 3 3
1117 [ 6
1120 2 2
1105 1103 5 5
1110 9 9
111l 1103 4 4
1109 2 2
1110 2 2
1113 7 7
tl i Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.
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Appendix 2,12

COMMODITY FLOW QF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS {5)

5 of 12
(1,000 1} (1,000 1)
(ﬁ:::;’gode No) Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Froducts (A;zdo: l;a:de ‘o) Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
. .. , Groud  Sugar A Ground Sugar [
Destination Origin Rice Maze Beans Nuis Cane Cassava Kenaf  Total Destination Origin Rice Makze Beans Nutxs  Cane Camtava Kenaf Total
1115 1111 3 3 1302 1303 1 1
1113 3 3 1304 14 14
1114 3 3 1308 11 11
1117 24 24
1120 8 8 1304 1303 25 25
1305 9 9
1116 1112 4 4
1114 3 3 1308 1402 1 1
1117 1118 is 18 1310 1406 22 2 24
1120 9 9
1311 1309 3 3
1118 1117 5 5
1315 1301 2 2
1209 1213 1 1
1316 1315 5 76 81
1213 1209 34 1 35 - 1318 6 6
. 1210 2 2
1211 1 1 1318 131'7: 4 4
1212 2 2
1319 1407 4 52 56
1301 1302 27 2 29 1408 86 86
1303 2 2
1304 2 2 1320 1409 4 4
1310 8 ) 8
- 1315 1 77 78 1401 1403 90 30
1318 4 1 163 ie8 1404 50 50
1319 213 213 1405 1 1
1320 338 338 1410 2 2
1321 215 219 1411 7 7

1412 1 61

;1 : Figure with O mark is cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (6)

{1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
(Amphoe Code No.)
Groud Sugar il
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts Cane Csrsava Kenal Total
1403 1309 1 2 3
1401 30 31
1404 40 40
1501 2 2
1408 1 1
1512 15 15
1513 9 9
1406 1309 1 1
1407 1319 7 7
1320 35 35
1408 1409 1 1
1410 2 2
1501 1403 3 3
1404 2 2
1405 12 2 14
1503 11 21 2) 38
1504 4 3 7
1508 1 1
1509 4 7 11
1510 3 3
1511 (6) = 8
1512 1l 1
1513 1 1
1507 15086 21 21
1508 8 8
1508 1505 17 17
1506 11 11
1507 4 4
1510 7 7
1513 4 4
1603 4 4
1607 5 5
£l : Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.
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6 of 12
(1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
{Amphoe Code No.)
i Ground Sugar

Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts Cane Camtava Kemaf Total
1511 1512 15 12 27
1601 1008 1 1
1602 5] 6

1603 9 1 10

1605 ) 4

1611 1 1

1605 lag2 1 1




Appendix 2.12

olol
0102
0103
0104
0105
al06
o107
0108
0lo9
otlo
0201
0202
0203
0204
0205
0206
0207
Q208
020%
0210
0211
0212
0213
0214
0z1s
0216
0217
0218
0219
0220
G301
0302
0303
0304
D305
0306
0307
0308
0309
0310
0501
0402
0403
D404
0%05
0406
007
0408
0409
0410
0411
0412
0413
0Ll4
05a)
0502
0503
0504
0505
0506
0507
oso08
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514
0515
0501
0602
0603
0504
0605
0606
0507
os08
0609

7 of 12

H. Loei

Tha L1

Chiang Khan
Pak Chonm

Ha Duang

Ha Haeo

Dao Saf

Phu Rua

VWang Sapbung
Phu Kradung
H. Udon Thani
Nam Som
Suwannakhuha
Ban Phu

Kur Chap

Phen

Sang Khonm

Ban Dung
Thung Fen

Na Klaog

S4 Bun Ruang
Kong Bua Llam Phu
Naon Sang

Hong Wuz S0
Hon Sa-At
Kumphawvapi
Hong Han
Chaiwan

S{ That

Wang Sam Mo
H. Hong Khat
Sangkhon

51 Chiang Maf
Tha Bo

Phon Phisai
Pak Kad

So Phisal
Bung Kan
Phon Charoen
Seka

H. Sakhon Nakhon
Ban Muang
Khao Ta Kla
Savang Baen Din
Wanon Niwvar
Akag Armuaf
Song Dao
Waritchaphum
Fhang Khon
Hikhow Kam ln
Phanna Nikhon
Kusuzan

Kut Bak

Tao Xof

M. NHakhon Phanom
Ban Fhaeng

51 Songkhram
Ha Wa

Tha Uchen

Pla Pak

Reou Nakhop
Ha Kae

That Phanoo
Dong Luang
Khazcha-1
Hukdahan

Wan Yati
Hikhom Khan Soi
Doa Tan

H. ¥hon Kaen
Cuzmphae

Si Chomphy
Fhu Wiapg
Hong Rus

Bag Faog
Ubolratana
Kaosuankvang
HNam Phong

0610 Kranuan

061} Phra Yun
0612 Mancha Khiri
0513 Ban Phai

0614 Chennabot
0615 Waeng Yai
0616 Waeng Noi
0617 Phon

0618 Nong Song Hon
0619 Phouy Nof

070) M. Maha Sarakham

0702 Chiang Yun
0703 Kosum Fhisal
0704 Kantharavichat
0705 Borabu

0706 Xse Dam

0707 Na Chuak

0768 Wap{ Pathua
Q709 Na Dun

0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisail

0BDY H, Xalasin
0BO2 Tha Khantho
0BO3 Nong Kung Si
0804 Xhom Muang
0B0S Sahatrsakhan
0806 Somder

0807 Ma MHon

0808 Xhao Wong
0809 Xuchinaral
0810 Huai Hek
0Bl1 Yang Talat
0812 Ramalasai
0813 Rong Kham
0301 M. Roi Et
0302 Phe Chat
0903 Phon Thong
0904 Muayswadee
0905 Nong Phok
0906 Thawvarchabur}
0507 Selaphum

0908 Charurapak Piean

0909 Huang Suang
0910 At Samat
0311 Pathum Rat
0912 Kaset Wisai
0913 Suwwannaphuz
0914 Phanon Phra:
0915 Phon Sai
1001 K. Yasothon
1002 Sai Hun
1003 Xur Chum
1004 Loeng Nok Tha
105 Pa Tiu

1606
1007
1008
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
1110
1111
1112
1113
1114

Kham Khuan Kaeo
Kaha Chana Chai
Khe Hang

H. Ubon Ratchathan{
Chanumanp
Khemaraj

Sepang Khanikhoo
Acnat Charoen
Hua Thaphan
Fhuang Hat

Huang Samsip
Phana

Kut, Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon
Talsum

S1i Muang Maf
Khong Chiac

1115 Warin Chawrap

1116
1117
1118
119
1120
1201
1202

Pibun Mungsahan
Det Udoa

Hao Yuny

Ha Chaluai
Buntharik

H. Chaiysphug
Khen San

COMMODITY FLOW

OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (7)

k203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1106
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
J406
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1z
1501
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
16501
1602
1603
1604

1605
1606

1607

1608

1609

1610

1611

1612

1613

Rice

Kaset Sombun

Fhu Khieo

Ban Thaen

Kaeng Khlo

Khon Savan

Nong Bua Daeng

Nong Bua Rahueo

Ban Khuao

Thep Sacic \

Bamnet Marong
Chatturat —\-l-
f

H. Nakhon Ratchasima

Bua Yai ’\:_
Ban Luan

Khong

Kham Sakae Saeng

Non Sung

Phimat

Prathai '
Chum Phuang i
Huai Thalaeng 1
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thot 2LJ
Non Thai

Khaxm Thalae So

Sung Noen

Sikhiu

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chai 2
Chok Chai
Khon Buri
Soeng Sang ,)
H. Buri Rag -
Phutthaisong /
Khu Huang
Satuk

Krasang

lam Plai Mat
Rong Ki

Nang Rong

Pa khom

Lahan Sai
Prakhon Chai
Ban Kruat

H, Surin
Chumphon Buri
Tha Tum

Chom Phra
Sanom
Rettansburd
Samrong Thap
Sikhoraphum
Lamduan
Sangkha
Prasat

Kap Choeng
Bua Chet

M. S1 Sa Ket 3
Rasi Salag \
Yang Chum Noi '
Kanthatvarom 3
Ythunpon Phisaf f“k
Huai{ Thap Than *
Prang ¥u
Khukhao \
Phrai Bung H
¥hua Han g
Bung Boon .

Noa Koon
Kanthararak

0609
I'4 0604

\ s ®
1202 \ X2 )D/ﬁo's\){—()&”\._r\
ii“ 0606 0601
{ ’..p:)
GL-\lzos o~

0614
‘/’
/" 519

0615 %5
06167 S
LJ
0517 g’ 0q18

'1:10 {
\

Origin Destination

o —®

O——
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=

o101
D102
0103
0104
0105
o106
D107
0108
010%
o110
0201
0202
0203
0704
0205
0706
0107
" 0208
0209
0210
0211
0212
D213
0214
0215
0216
0217
0218
0219
0220
0301
0302
€302

Gl05
0306
0307
0308
0303
0310
0101
oL02
0403
0404
005
0406
0s07
O4LDB
oL0%
0L10

0412
0413
o416
o501
oso2
0503
0304
0505
306
o507
0508
0509
0510
o511
0312
0511
0514
0515
o601
0602
0503
41110
0603
0506
0607
[¢]2+1.3
0609

H. lLoei

Tha L4

(hiang ¥han
Pak Chom=

Ha Dusng

Ha Hareo

Dan Sxi

Fhu Rua

Wang Saphung
Phu Kradung
M. Udon Thani
Haa Som
Suvwapnakhuha
Ban Phu

kut Chap

Phen

Sang Khoo

Bap Dung
Thung Fon

Na Xdang

54 Bun Ruagg
Nong Bux Lam Fhu
Noo Sang

Hong Wuz Seo
Hon Sa-At
Kuzphawapl
hong Han
Thajwvan

51 Thax

Hang Sam Mo
M. Moog Khai
Sangkhomr

51 Chiang Hail
Tha Bo

Phon Phisxail
Pak Kad

5o Phisai
Bunyg Kan

Phon Charoen
Scka

M. Sakhono Nakhon
Ban Huang
Jhaa Ta Kla
Savang Daen Din
Vanon hiwat
Akat Azmuxi
Song Dao
Varitchaphun
Phaop ¥Khoun
Hikhom ham In
Phanna Rikhom
Rusuyzap

Kur Bak

Tap Koi

4. Hakbhon Phapon
Ban Phacng

51 Songkhran
Ka Wa

Tha Urheno

Pla Pak

Reon Makhon
Ra ¥ag

That Fhaoon
Dong Luang
Khamcha-~1
Hukdahan

Wan Yaf{
Hikhom Kham Soi
Don Tan

H. Khoo Xaen
Chuaphae

5¢ homphu
Fhu Wiang
Hong Rua

Ran Fang
UVholratans
Kan-uankuan‘
Ham Pbong

0610
0611
0612
D613
[+]3 18
0615
0616
0617
OR1B
061%
0701
0702
0703
0704
0705
0706
0707
o108
070%
0710
0801
0802
0803
0804
0BOS
0BODS
0BG
0BDB
aBoe
081G
0811
DBiz
0B13
0901
0302
0903
0904
asns
0906
0507
as0s
0309
o910
0511
0912
0%13
0914
0915
1001
in02
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1pog
1101
1162
1103
1104
1108
1108
1107
1108
1108
1o
111}
1112
1113
1114
1118
1116
111
118
111
1120
1201
1202

Lranuan

Phra Yun

Hancha hhiri
Ban Phal
hoanabot

Useng Yai

Waeng Noi

Phon

kong Song Hon
FPhouy Noi

H. Maha Saralhas
Chiang Yun
Xesum Phisal
Eanthsrawvichal
Barabu

kae Dac

Ma Chuahk

Yapi Fathum

Ka bup
Phayakkhaphum Pisai
M. Kalasin

Tha ¥Khantho
Yoog Xung Si
Fhos Huang
LSaharsakban
Somdet

Ha MHon

Xhao Uong
Euchinaral

Hual HMek

Yang Talag
Eamalasai

Rong Xhanm

H. Roil Ez

Eho Thai

Phos Thoog
Huzyavadee

Fong Fhok
Thavatchaburi
Selaphum
Chaturapak Piman
Huang Suang

At Sazal

Pathum Hat
Kaser Wisal
Suvuannaphum
Fhanom Phrag
Phoo Sal

M. Yasoathoo

S52f Mum

int Chum

Loeng Hok Tha
Pa Tiu

Thaz Khuan haeco
Haha Chana Chai
Xhe Wang

H. Ubon Rarchathani
Chanuzan
Ihezara)

Senang Xhanikhoo
Aznat Charoen
Bus Thaphan
Fhuang Hai
Huanp Sam<ip
Phana

Kut, Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon

Talsun

51 Muang Mal
Enong Thlam
Uszrin Chamrap
Pibun Hungsahan
Det Udom

Han Yun

Ha Chaluai
Buntharik

N, Chaiyaphua
Thon San

COMMQODITY FLOW

Appendix 2,12
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OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (8)

1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1208
1210
1211
1212
1213
1301
1302
1302
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1334
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1.01
1L02
1L03
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1L09
1510
1411
1412
1501
1502
1502
1504
150%
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1510
1611
1612
1613

—_— Maize

Kaset Sozbun

Phu Khiep

bap Thaen

haecng Khle

¥hon Sawvan

Kopng Bua Daeng

hong Bua Rahueo

Ban Khwao

Thep Sacit \

Eamner Narong 1

0502
Oi?] \ \\\\\b
—~ osos ™\

oup2
0 -\ ©
v 0403
‘“"\5_4

) owos
o

Josos

L. N
/  fosoi_.
"T" -
D20y

'\- / - ‘—’ 0412 0501

fk{ﬁ.o'.-.u [ = Ao

0506 é_\ )

0507

Charturatg ]
0209

H. Nakhon Ratchasima |
Bua Yai ‘\'___
Ban Luam ]
Khong

Khaz Sakae Saeng
hon Sung
Phizag

Prathai

Chum Phuang
Huai Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thet
Hon Thai

¥Khaw Thalae So
Sung Hoen
S1ikxhiu

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chai
Chok Chail

Khon Buri
Soeng Sang

H. Buri Ran
Phutthaisong
Khu Huoang
Satuk

Krasang

Lam Plal Mat
Koog XKi

Rang hong

Pa Khox

lahan Sag
Prakhon Chai
Ban Kruat

M. Surinp
Chusphon Burl
Tha Tu=

Chon Phra
Sanou
Rectanaburl
Samrong Thap
Sikboraphuz
Lamduan
Sangkha

Frasat

Kap Choeng

Bua Chet

H. 51 5a Ket
Rasl Salai
Yang Chua Noi
¥antharsroz
Uthuopon Phisai
Huzi Thap Than
Praog Ku
hukbhao

Phral bBung
¥hun Han

Buog Boon .
Kob Koon
Yanrthararak

OLGA

—"-.J
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Appendix

D101
0102
0103
0104
o105
0106
0107
0108
o109
D110
0201
0202
0203
0?04
0205
0206
0207
0208
0209
02310
o211
0232
0213
0214
0215
o216
Q217
aIl8
0218
0220
D301l
0302
0303

Qlo5
0306
0307
Q308
0303
Q310
0.0l
0L02
0L03
DLOL
0205
D306
o.07
OLO8
DL09
D410
(19 31
0412
0412
D414
0501
0302
0303
O504&
0505
0506
0507
o508
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0314
as515
0&01
0602
0601
o604
0603
Ob0b
os07
[3]-34].§
os09

9 of 12

H. loei

Tha Li
Chiang Khao
Pak Chonm

Ha Duang

Ha Haeo

Dap Sai

Phu Ria

Wang Sapbung
Fhu Xradung
H. Udon Thani
KRan Son
Suwvanpakhuha
Eao Phu

Kut Chap
Fhep

Sapg ¥Xhom
Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Ha Klaog

51 Bun Huang
Hong Bus Lam Phu
KRon Sang
Nong Wua Sop
Hoo Sa—Ar
Xumphawapi
Kong Bam
hajwvan

51 Thac

Wang Sam Mo
H. Nong Xhai
Sangkhon

51 Chiang Mag
Tha Bo

FPhoo Phisai
Pakx Kad

S0 Phisal
Bung Kanp
Phoo haroen
Seka

M. Sakhon Hakhon
Ban Hoang
khawn Ta Kla
Savang Daen Dinp
Yanon Aiwuai
Akar A=nual
Song Meo
Varirchaphun
Phang Khon
Hikhow hamo Un
Phanna Hikhon
Kusumayp

Kut Bak

Tao Kot

K. Kakbon Phapon
Bap FPhaeng
51 Soogkhran
Ha Wa

Tha Uchen
FPla Pak

Reou Nakhop
Ha Xae

That Phaoon
Dony luzanp
Knamcha-1
Hukdahan

Yap Yaf
Nikhom Xhan Soi
Don Tagn

H. Xhen Eaes
Chunphag

51 Chomphu
Fhu Wiang
Noog Fus

Ban Fang
Ubolratana
llblu:nkvnng
Ham Phong

4.1_%

0610
11531
0512
D613
0614
0615
oble
0617
D618
0619
0701
0702
0703

0705
D706

hranuan

Fhra Yun

Hancha Khiri
Ban Phai
honnabor

Uaeng Yai

Waeng Hoi

Phon

KNeng Song Hon
Fhouy Noi

H. Maha Szrakhac
Chiang Yun
Kosum Phisal
Fantharavichal
Eorabu

far Dam

Ka Chuak

Hapi Pathunm

Ha Dun
Phayakkhaphum Pisai
H. Xalaxsin

Tha Khantho
Hong Xung Si
khop Huang
Sahatsakhan
Sopdetr

Ra Hon

Khao Wong
Kuchinarat

Bual Mek

Tang Talar
Eapalagai

Bopg Xhae

M. Rol Ei

Fho Chag

Fhoo Thoay
Mtuayapwadee

Rong Phok
Thawatchabur!
Selaphus
Thaturapak Piman
Huang Svang

At Saczal

Pacthum Rat
Kaser Wisali
Suvannaphue
Phanow Pnrai
Fhon Saj

H. Yasothon

Sa1 rum

Iur Chux

loeng Hok Tha
Pa Tiu

Tham Khuan kaen
Haha Chans Chai
Khe Wang

H. Uben Rarchathani
Chanuman
Xhemaral

Senang Khanikhom
Aznar Charoen
Bua Thaphan
Khuang MNat
Roang Samsip
Fhana

Kut Xaopun
Trakan Phut phon
Talsum

51 Muanp Mai
Ihong Chiaa
Yarin Chaarap
Plbun Hungsahan
Dot Udom

Ham Yun

Ra Chalual
Buntharik

H. Chalyaphua
Thon San

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

(9}

1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1208
1210
1211
1212
12123
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
131
1312
1312
1314
1315
1316
1217
1318
1319
1320
1321
a0
1402
1403
j[1]7
1405
1406
1407
1408
1L09
1410
1411
1412
1501
1502
1501
1504
150%
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1602
160¢
1605
1606
1667
1608
1609
1610
1511
1612
161}
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Beans

Ground nuts &

Kasetl Sozbun
Phu Khieo

Bap Thaen

Kaeng Khle

Khon Savan

Nong Bua Daeng
Hong Bux Rahueo
Ban Khwao

Thep Sarit
Eaznet Marong
Chatturat

H. Nakhon Ratchasima ‘
Bua Yai

Ban luam

¥hang

Khac Sakae Saeng
han Sung

Phiz=al

Prarhai

GQhux Phuang

Heal Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thot
¥oo Thai

Khaw Thalae So
Sung Koen

Sikhiu

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chat )
Chok Chai _5”’-\
Xhon Buri .
Soeng Sang /)

H, Buri kar
Phutthainong
Xhu Huang
Saruk
Krasang

Lam Plai Har
Hong X1

Hang Rong

Pa Khonm
Lahan Sag
Prakhon Chai
Ban Kruar (
M. Surin

Chuxphon burj
Tha Tuz

Chor Pnra

Sanon
Ractapaburd
Samrong Thap
Sikhoraphusx
Lamduan

Sangkha

Praszat

¥ap Choeng

Bus Chet

M. 51 5a Ker
Rast Salai

Yang Chum Noi
¥anthararco
Uthuzpon Phisatl
Huail Thap Than
Praog Xu
Khukhan

Fhral Buog
Xhun Han

Bung Boen .
Hon Koan
Fanthararak
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Ground nuts
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D202
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0204
0205
0206
0207
D208
0209
0210
0211
o112
0213
o214
0215
0216
0217
0218
0219
az20
D301
0302
0303
0304
0305
Q306
0307
0308
0309
0310
0501
0502
0403
0404
0205
0406
0107
0408
0409
0410
o411
0412
0413
LISTA
oso
6502
o503
0504
050%
0506
0507
0508
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514
D515
0601
0602
0603
LI
0605
0606
0607
0608
0s0Y

H. Loei

Tha 14

Chiang Khano
Pak (hom

Ha Dusng

HNa Haeo

Dag Sai

Phu Huz

Wang Sapbung
Phu Kradung

H. Udoa Thaol
Naz Soa
Suvannakhuha
Bas Phu

Kut Chap

Fhen

Sang Khomw

Ran Dung

Thung Fon

Ra Xlaog

51 Bun Ruang
Kong Bua bam Phu
Hon Sang
Hong Wua So
Hop Sa—At
Yuzphawapi
Hong Han
Chaivan

54 Thac
Wang Sam Mo
H. Hong ¥hal
Eapgkhon

S5 Chiang Mai
Tha Beo

Fhon Phtsal
Pak Fad

S0 Fhieat
Bung Kan
Fhop Charoen
Sexa

H. Sakhon Nakhon
Ban Huang

Khapm Ta Xla
Savang Daen Din
Hanoo Kiwvat
Akay A=nuai
Song Dao
Harlrchaphuo
Phang Khon
Hikhom haa Un
Phannx Nilkbom
Ausuman

Kut Bak

Tao Xoi

H. Nakbos Phacom
Ban Phaeng

51 Songkhram
Ha Wa

Tha Ucheo

Pla Pak

Reou Hakhonp

Ha Kae

Thar Fhanoo
Dong Luang
Fhascha-1

Huk dahan

Wap Yai

Hikhos Khiam Sai
Don Tan

H. Yhon Kaen
Owmphae

5i hoaphu

Phu Wiaog

Hoag Rua

Ban Fang
Ubolracana
halmn&unng
Han Phong

0610 hranuan

0611 Fhra Yun

0612 Hancha hhirl
0613 Ban Phat

0614 Chonnabot
0615 Waeng Yai

U616 Waeng Nol
0617 Phon

0618 Nong Song Hon
05619 Phouy HNol

0701 H. HMaha Sarakham
0702 hiang Yun
0703 Kosum Phisal
0704 Kaptharawicha!
0705 Borabu

0706 Kae Daxm

0707 Na Chuak

0708 Wapi Fathuo
0708 Ka Dun

0710 Phayakkhaphum Fisal
0B0) H. Kalasin
0B02 Tha Khantho
0803 Nong Kung 5!

- QB4 Xhom Huang

0805 Sahatsakhan
0806 Somder

0807 Ha ton

0B08 Khap Wong

0809 Euchinaral

0B10 Hual Mek

0811 Yang Tala:

D812 Kamalasal

0813 Bong Khaz

050 M. Roil Et

0902 Pha Chal

0303 Fhon Thony

0904 BKuayavadee

0905 Nong Phok

0906 Thawatchaburl
G307 Selaphux

0408 Charurapak Pisan
0909 Huang Suang
0910 At Samatc

0911 Pathum Rat

0917 kKaset Wisal
0913 Suwannaphuc
0914 Phanon FPhrai
0915 Phoa Sai

1001 K. Yasothoo
162 Sed Hun

1003 Kut Chun

1004 Loeng Nok Tha
1005 Pa Tiu

1006 Enam Khuan Kaeo
1007 Haha Chana Chai
1008 Kho WYang

1101 H. Vbon Racchathand
1102 Chapuzman

1103 Fhemaraj

1104 Sepang ¥hanlkhom
1105 Acnst Charoen
1106 Hua Thaphan
1107 rhuang Nai

1108 Muang Samsip
1109 Phapa

1110 Xut. Kaopun

1111 Trakan Phutphen
1112 Talsum

1113 S1 Muang Hal
1114 Yhoog Chian
1115 Warin Chacrap
1116 Pibun Mungsahan
1117 Det Udoam

1118 Nam Yun

111% Ha Chaluat

1120 Buntharik

1201 M, Chalyaphue
1202 Fhon San

COMMODITY FiOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
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1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613

Kaser Sombun
Phu Xhlro

Ban Thaen
¥eeng Khlo
¥hon Sawan
Nong Buz Daeng
Hong Bua Rzhueo
Ban Khuwao

Thep Satit
Bamner Narong
Chactrurat

M. Wakhon Rarchasima
Buas Yati

Ban lLuwam

¥hong

¥haao Sakae Saeng
Non Sung
Phimai

Prathal

Chuwm Phuang
Huaf Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thot
Non Thai

Kham Thalae So
Sung Hoen
Sikhiu

Fak Chong

Pak Theng Chai
Chok Chail

Khon Buri
Soeng Sang

M. Burl Ras
Phutthaisong
Khu Muang
Satuk

Krasang

Lap Plai Mat
Hong Ki

Nang Rong

Pa Khom

Lahap Sat
Prakhon Chai
Ban Kruat

M. Surin
Chuzphon Buri
Tha Tum

Chom Phra
Sanom
Rartansburs
Sagrong Thap
Sikhoraphus
Lazduan
Sangkha

Prasat

¥Xap Choeng

Bua Chet

H. 51 52 Ketr
Rasi Salai
Yang Chum Noi
Kanthararomo
Uthumpon Phisai
Huai{ Thap Than
Prang Xu
Khukhaz

Phral Bung
Khun Han

Bung Booco .
Hoo Xoon
¥apthararak
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (113

—-— Cassava
010] M. Loel 0610 krapvan 1203 Xaser Sozbun
0102 Tha 1L 0611 Phra Yud 1206 Phu Khieo
010} thiang Khan 0612 Mancha hhiri 1205 Bas Thaen
0104 Fak Chom D61} Ban FPhal 1206 Xaeng Khlo
0105 Ha Dusng 0614 Chonnabot 1207 Xhon Savan
0106 Ha Haro 0615 Uaeng Yal 1208 hong Bua Daeng
0107 Dap Sai 0616 Waeng Noi 1209 Koog Bua Rahueo
OI08 Phu BEna 0517 Phon 1210 Ban Xhuao
0109 Wang Sapbung 0618 ¥ong Song Honm 1211 Thep Sarir \
0110 Phu Xradung D619 Pnouy HNoi 1212 Bamhet Marong /
D201 M. Udeo Thani 070] M. Maha Sarakham 1213 Charturat 0102 _
0202 Kan Soa 0702 Chiang Yun 1301 H. Nakhon Ratchasima | ,{\
0203 Suvanpakhuha 0703 Rosum Phisal - 1302 Bua Yai — (\/
0204 Bap Phou 0704 Xantharawichai 1303 Ban luam * 0106 *
0205 Kut Chap 0705 Borabu 1304 Khong | \
0206 Phen 0706 Xae Daw 1305 Khaw Sakae Saeng J
0207 Sang ¥Yhom 0707 Ha Chuak 1306 Kon Sung T
0208 Ban Dung 0708 Wap! Pathunm 1307 Phizmag ) o107
0209 Thung Fon Q709 X2 Dun 1308 Prathai : b
0210 Ha Xlang 0710 Phayakkhapbum Pisal 1309 Chum Phuang f\____d_(
D211 Si Bun Ruang D301 M. Xalasin 1310 Huail Thalaeng [ r/.
0212 Hong Bua Lam Phu 0807 Tha Khantho 1311 Chakkaraj p
0213 Hon Sang DBOI Nong Kung 5% 1312 Dan Khun,Thot LJ
0214 Honhg Wua So DBEDL Thox Muang 1313 Ron Thai
0215 Hoo Sa-At 0805 Sahatsakhan 1314 Khaw Thalae So
0216 Xuzmphawvapi 0806 Somder 1315 Sung hoen
0217 hong Ban 0B0? Na Mon 1316 Sikhiu
0218 Chatwvan 0808 Xhae Wong 1317 Pak Chong
0219 S1 That 0B0O% Euchinarat 1318 Pak Thong Chai
0220 Wapg Sam Mo 0810 Hoal Mek 1119 Chok Chai
0301 M. Hong X¥Xhai 0811 Tang Talat 1320 ¥hon Buri
0302 Sangkhon 0812 Ramalasad 1321 Sgeng Sang
0303 S1 Chiamg Mai 0813 Hong Khar 1401 H. Buri kag
0304 Tha Ba 0901 M. Roti Et 1402 Phutthaisong as15s .
0305 Fhop Phisxal 0902 Fho Chai 1403 ¥Xhu Muang 3
D306 Pak Kad 0903 Phon ‘Thonp 1404 Sacuk 1102
0307 S50 Phisai 0904 Fuayavadee 1405 Krasang
0308 Bung KLan 0905 Kong Fhak 1406 Lam Plail Hat T—
0309 Phon Charoen 0906 Thavzrchaburl - 1407 Hoog ¥4 ] .llJ >
0110 5Seka 0907 Selaphur J40B Hang kong ] (
0501 M. Sakhon MHakheon 0508 Chaturapak Piman 1409 Pa Xhoz . 3
0402 Ban Huang 0909 Muang Suang 1410 Lahan Sai “1\ \
0403 Khan Ta Kla 0910 Ar Samat J411 Prakhon Chai .
0404 Sauang Daen Din 0911 Pathum Rat 1412 Ban Kruat - 3 " 110975 - T
0505 Wanon Mwarg 0912 haseq Wisal 1501 M. Surin 1 : J d \-—\ :
006 Akar Acnual 0913 Svvanniphus 1502 Chu=phon Buri S 1111 5
0407 Song Dae G3}4 Fhanos Phra: 1503 Tha Jua - ]
DLDB Warlichapbun 0915 Phoo Sa) 1504 Choo Para 1108 }K —/2 111 1
D409 Fhang Khoo 1001 M. Yasothoo 1505 Sancz - )} e r
6410 Kikbhom han bn 1002 Sut pum 1506 Fateanaburi 1107 P4 '
0411 Phanna Nikbon 1003 Lut Chum 1507 Samrong Thap . L""'J“J 12
0412 husu=an 1004 Loeng Hok Tha 1508 Sikhoraphum o - o
0413 Kut Bak 1005 Fa Tiu 1509 Larduan 1o ney A i)
D414 Tao Koi 1006 Thas Khuan hareo 1510 Sangkha /\ 1611\ (1&03 L f \_/
0501 M. Makbon Phapono 1007 Haha Chans Chai 1511 Prasat i “Ib
0502 Ban Phaeng 1008 Kho Vang 1517 ¥ap Choeng 1 ,,\{1 0 ' 1605 l ”LL 1604 1 '\ 5 {
050) Si Soagkhraa 1101 K. Ubon Ratchathani 1513 Bua Chet o % /o ! WO U
0304 Ne Wa 1102 Chanuzan 1601 M. 51 Sa Ket { 1606 < ' -
0305 Tha Utheno 1103 Khezara) 1602 Rast Salat ”.-.05 / 1508 f 151 W"\/‘Vl
0506 Fla Pak 1104 Senang Xhanlkhoo 1603 Yang Chum Naol - B . 3
0507 Reou Makhen 1105 Aznat Charoen 160t Xanthararoz O 7 ""'"‘]\}_* ~ N1z { r(
0508 Ha Kae 1106 Bua Thaphan 1605 Uthumpon Phisat .1,,99 1 L
0503 That Phanom 1107 Fhuang Hal 1606 Huai Thap Than 1509 o, ° ?
0510 Dong Luwang 1108 Huang Samsip 1607 Ptang Xu f\/ n1BID fk‘ N ! |
0511 Khamcha-I 1108 Fhana 1608 Khukhan \ \_/ [ 1608 ;‘ {.1 ug\\ )
0512 Hukdahan 1110 Kut_ Xaopun 1609 Phrat bung ! 15 ﬂ 1610 f”“z AV ! ;
0511 Van Yat 1111 Trakan Phut phan 1610 Xhuno Han 2 > | 1318 l /
0514 Mikhom Yhsa Soi 1112 Talsum 1611 Bung Boon . . ) - . -)_ 1513 -rl .\ /
0515 Doo Tan 1113 51 Muang Mat 1632 Hoo Koon N ] 4 11512 . -
0601 H. Xhoo Xaes 1114 Ehong Chian 1613 Xanthararak \M (1809( T {
0602 Cwmphae 1115 Varia Chawrap . r (1e10 K 1e1z_
0603 5! Chomphu 1116 Pibun Maungsahan L. A ! N
0604 Phu Wisng 1117 et Udom Origin Destinatlion N
0403 Hoag Rua 1118 Hsn Yun
DD Ban Fang 1119 Ka Chaluat o © T
DLOT Ybolratana 1120 Buntharik }
0508 Xaosusokwang 170) M. Chaiyaphua .
0509 Hzm Phonog 1207 Thon San
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H. loel

Thas L1
Chiang Khan
Pak Chom

Ra Duapg

Ha Harco

Dap Sai

Phy Rua

Wang Sapbung
Phu Kradung
H. Udon Thani
Kaon Soa
Suwannakhuha
EBaop Phu

¥ur Chap

Phen

Sapg ¥hom
Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Ha Klang

5S4 Bum Ruang
Koong Bus Laz Phu
Hon Sang
Hong Yua Se
Hoo Sa-—-At
Kumphauapi
houg Han
Thajwvan

&1 That

Yang San Mo
M. Hopg Khal
Sapgkhon

S1 hianmg Has
Tha bo

Phon Fhizal
Fak Kad

So Phisai
Bung KEan
Phon Charven
Seka

M. Sakhon Rakhon
Ban Muang
ham Ta Xla
Sawvang Daen Din
Wanoo Kiwat
Akat Aoouai
Soog Mao
Warfitchapbym
Fhang ¥hoo
Hikhow haa Hn
Phapna Nikbon
Ausyman

Kut Bak

Tao Koi

H. Kavhoo Phanon
Ban Fhacng
31 Songkhram
Ha Va

Tha tithen
Ela Pak

Renu Makhen
Ha Kae

Thay FPhanoa
Dong luang
Xhamcha-1
Hukdahan

Wan Tai
Hikhom Khan Spi
Don Tan

M. thon Faen
Chivzphae

S1 Chomphy
Phu Wisng
Kooy Sua

2an Fang
Ubelratxna
K-lollunhnm‘
Ham Phong

0610
0611
0612
0613
0614
0615
0616
0617
D618 Kong Song Heon

0618 Phouy Nal

070) ¥. Mahs Sarakhao
0702 &hiang Yun

G703 Xosum Phisal

0704 Eantharavichal

0705 Borabu

0106 Fae Daw

0707 Xa Chuak

0708 Wapi Pathuo

0709 Na Dun

0710 Phayakkhaphum Piusai
0801 H. Kzxlasin

0802 Tha Xhantho

0803 Mong Kung Si

OR04 Fhom Muang

0805 Sahatsakhan

OHO5 Somdet

0807 Ra Hon

0308 Xhao Wong

0809 Xuchinaral

0B10 Hual Mek

0811 Yang Talat

0812 Xamalasal

0813 Eong Khaz

0901 M, Roi Et

0902 Pho Chai

0903 Phon Thony

0504 Muayavadee

0905 hong Fhek

0906 Thawarchaburi

0307 Selaphum

0908 Chaturapak Pimap
G309 Muang Suang

0910 At Samat

0911 Pathuo Ral

0912 Kaset Wisal

0913 Suvuannaphux

Phanoo Phray

Phen Sai

H. Yasothon

Sad Mun

Kut Ohun

loeng Hok Tha

Pa Tiu

Tham Khuzn kaeo
HMaha Chana Chal
Khe Wang

M_ Ubon Ratchathani
Chanuman

Lhemaral

Senang Khanlkhoo
Aznat Oharcen

Bua Thaphan

Fhuang Nal

Husng Samslp

Fhana

Kut. Ksopun

Trakan Phutphon
Talsun

51 Huang Mai

hong Thiam

Marin Chanmrkp
Fibun Hungsahan
Dot Ldom

Han Yun

Ka Chaluaf
Buntharik

M. Chalyaphua

Then San

T anuan

Fhra Yun
Manchas Khird
Ban Phat
honnabot
Vaeng Yai
Vaeng Roi
Phon
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1203
1200
1205
1206
1207
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1209
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1301
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1304
130%
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132}
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1402
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1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613

Kenaf

Yaset Sozbun

Phu Khieo

Ban Thaen

¥Xaeng ¥hlo

Yhon Sawan

Hong Bua Daeng

Rong Bua Rahueo

Ean Khwao

Thep Satit \
Eampet Narong

Chagrutat

H. Nakhon Ratchasima |
Bua Yai
Ean Luam . .
¥hong l
Yhae Sakae Saeng
hon Sung

Phizat

Prathai H
{Chun Phuang i
Huai Thalaeng I
Chakkara} 4
Dan Knhun.Thot sz
Non Thai

Yhaw Thalae So

Sung hoen

Zikhiu

Pak Cnong

Pak Thong Chal

Chok {mai

Khon buri

Seenyx bang

H. Buri Raz

Phutthaisong

Xhu Muang

Satuk

Xrasang

Lam Plai Mar

Rong K4

Rang Rong

Pa Khop

Lahan $ai

Prakhon Chai

Ban Kruat

M. Surtn

Chu=phon burj

Tha Tus

{hon Fora

Lanoe

Rartapnsburd

Samropg Thap

Sikhoraphu=

Landuan

Sangkha

Prasat

¥ap Choeng

Bua Chet

H. S1 Sa Ket

Raszi Salal

Yang Chun Noi

Kanthataroc

Urthusmpon Phisail

Huai Thep Thaa . o
Frang Ku r\ﬁlff
Khukhaa \ 2
Phrzl Bung H
Khun Han 2
Bung Boon - .
Hon Xoon
Yaothararak
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Appendix 4-2

Appendix 4.1 ROAD LENGTH IN THE NORTHEASTERN REGION

(Undexr the jurisdiction of DOH) {Kilometey
National Highway Provincial
Primaxy Secondaxy Road Total
District —_— —
Division District Code P U-p T P U=p T P U-p T P U-pP T
Lop Buri Sara Buri 432 22.7 - 22,7 - - - 52.9 - 52.9 75.6 - 75.6
Lam Na Rai 435 - - - 46.1 - 46.1 17.0 33.9 50.9 63.1 33.9 97.0
Phitsanulok Phetchabun 515 - - - 20.7 - 20.7 65.7 80.7 lde.4 50.8 116.3 167.1
Wakhon Nakhon Ratchasima (I} 61l 85.0 - 85.0 200.6 - 200.0 23.8 251.8 45,6 379.4 251.8 631.2
Ratchasima Nakhon Ratchasima (II) 612 135.0 - 135.,0 111.1 111.1 184.3 223.1 407.4 430.4 223.1 653.5
Chaiyaphum 613 - - - 198.7 - 198.7 116.0 123.8 239.8 314.7 123.8 438.5
Banphai 614 l44.4 - 144.4 181.4 - 181.4 275.6 220.4 496.0 590.9 230.9 g21.8
Surin 615 87.0 - 87.0 160.1 - 1le0.1 149.8 348.5 498.3 396.9 348.5 745 .4
Buri Ram 6l7 60,0 - 60.0 169.6 - 169.6 209.6 228.9 438.5 439.2 228.9 668.1
Khon Kaen Khon Kaen 621 70.5 7.5 78.0 62.6 1.3 63.9 145.6 185.7 331.3 278.7 194.5 473.2
Loei 622 - - - 234.6 17.7 252.3 165.4 283.5 448,9 400.0 301.2 701.2
Udon Thani 623 l46.1 - 146.1 90.6 - 90.6 174.0 266.5 440.5 410.7 266.5 677.2
Nong Khai 624 39.5 - 39.5 180.0 - 180.0 129.8 160.7 290.5 349.3 160.7 510.0
Sakhon Nakhon 625 84.6 - 84.6 139.8 - 139.8 120.6 272.2 392.8 345.0 272.2 617.2
Sawang Dan Din 628 69.8 - 69,8 203.7 - 203.7 93.3 362.5 455.8 366.8 362.5 729.3
Chumpae 629 98.3 - 98.3 8l.2 - 81.2 90.8 107.8 198.6 270.3 107.8 378.1
Ukon Ubon Ratchathani 631 143,32 - 143.2 117.9 9.1 127.0 92.2 555.1 647.3 353.3 564.2 gl7.5
Ratchathani Maha Sarakham 632 68.0 - 68.0 191.3 8.6 199.9 146.2 150.7 296.9 405.5 159.3 564 .8
Yasothon 633 148.5 - 148.5 225.2 - 225.2 102,23 259.3 361.6 476.0 259.3 735.3
Amnat Charoen 634 - - - 174.3 1.2 175.5 37.5 296.1 333.6 211.8 297.3 509.1
Nakhon Phanom 635 53.7 - 53.7 164.5 1.5 166.0 38.5 142.¢ 180.5 256.7 143.5 400.2
5i Sa Ket 638 88.6 - 88.6 155.3 - 155.3 134.5 286.4 420.9 378.4 286.4 664.8
Mukdahan 639 - - - 114.7 - 114.7 212.,2 126.2 338.4 326.9 126.2 453.1
Total 1,544.9 7.5 1,552.4 3,224.0 39.4 3,263.4 2,847.6 4,965.8 7,813.4 7,616.5 5,012.7 12,629.2
Notes : P = TPaved 32
UP = Unpaved
T = fTotal
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éppendix 4.2

ROADS COMMITTED/PLANNED TO IMNMPROVEMENT WITHIN FOURTH

HIGHWAY SECTOR DEVELOPMENT PLANS

PROJECTS IN THE NORTH-EASTERN REGION

I. IBRP-Provincial Roads Project

Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks

2009 Huai Mek - Tha Kan Tho 20.3 Under Const., DBST

2045 Roi-et — Wapipathum 36.8 Under Const., DBST

2079 Rattanaburi - A.Sri Koraphum 41.7 Under Const,, DBST

2085 Kantaraluk - Nong Ngu Leum 22.2 Under Const., DBST

2134 Amnat - Phana 26.2 Under Const., DBST

2146 Rt.2153 (Nong Bua Lampoco) 4] .2 Under Const., DBST
- A. Non Sung

2152 Kranaun - Chiang Yun 41.1 Unger Const., SBST

2162 Rt.224 - A. Chakkarat 40.1 Under Const., AC

2167 Ban Trang Sawai -~ Prang Ku 30.7 Under Const., DBST
- Ban Pok

2170 Rt.201 (Nong Bua Yai) - Nong 30.6 Under Const., DBST
Bua Rahaew

2178 A. Warin Chamrab - Nong Ngu 43.7 Under Const., AC
Leum

2217 Rt.201 (Dan Khun Thot) 29.4 Under Const., DBST
- Bamnet Narong

(2227} Phanomphrai - Mahachanachai 23.8 Under Const., (F5)

{2234) Samrongthab ~ Ban Pok 20.8 Under Const., {F5)

2237 Rt.208 (Kosumphisai) 20.2 Under Const., SBST
- Rt.2188 (Chiang Yun)

(2262) Rattanaburi - Samrongthab 45.6 Under Const., (F5}

{2307) Wanon Nivat -~ B. Sium 26.7 Under Const., {F5)

{2312) Rt.22 (A. Nong Han) 29.3 Under Const., (F6)

- B. Sum Sao

Routes in paretheses are laterite rvad.

Appendix 4.2
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II. ADB - III Loan
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2044 . . .
2046 Roi-et - Kuchinarai 76.0 Under Const., Paved
2073 Lamplaimat - Nang Rong 43.0 Under Const., Paved
ADB - IV Loan
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2037 Kaset Somboon - Nong Bua 35.0 Proposed for Paved
Daeng Road (F4)
2049 Muang Sam Sib = Phana 47.5 Proposed for Paved
2134 - Trakanphutphon Road (F4)
{2086) Kooprabora -~ Bandan - Rasi 47.4 (Laterite Road)
Salai
2094 Phannanikhom ~ Rkatamnuai 36.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2095 So Phigai -~ Pak Khat 34.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2118 Nang Rong - Pa Kam 24.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2133 Phuwiang - Siboonruang 36.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2162 Chakkarat - Huai Thalaeng 26.3 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2163 Phimai -~ Hindad 25.4 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2182 Det Udom - Boontarik 43.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2187 Nong Rua - Nong Waeng 37.0 Proposed for Paved
{Phukine) Road (F4)
2263 Udon Thani - Kudchab 24.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2267 Phonphisai —~ Sophisai 48.0 Proposed for Paved

Road (F4)
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ADB - PRI 2000 Km

Route No. Name Length {Km) Remarks
2046 Selaphum - Phon Thong 30.6 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2067 Nong Sung - Bang Wat 65.9 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2134 A. Trakan Phutphon - lo8.9 Under Study
Khong Chiam Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2148 Dan Khun Thot - Non Thai 44.5 Under Study
2068 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2168 Kanthararom — Rasi Salai 6l1.8 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2179 Chaturat - Bamnet Narong 21.3 Under Study
(B. Chuan) Proposed for Paved
Road {F4)
2180 B. Lahan - Ta Noen - 27.3 Under Study
Ban Khai Proposed for Paved
Road {F4)
2108 Khamthaleso - Khok Sung 23.7 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2210 B. Amnat - Hua Taphan - 37.6 Under Study
Nam Plik Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)}
(2223) Choompuang - Lam Plai Mat 41.2 (Laterite Road)

34

III. OECF - Productivity Stage II
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2150 Non Thai - Kham Sakae Saeng 21.0 Under Const. (F4)
2235 Pak Chong - Nong Song Hong 22.0 Under Const. (F4}
OECF - Loan 10
Route No. Name Length (km) Remarks
2091 Rt.22 (sawang Pban Din) 5.0 Under Study
2092 - Khok Si - Kud Rua Kam Propesed for Paved
- Rt.222 (Nong Waeng) Road (F4)
2108 Rt.201 {That Chom Sri) 63.0 Under Study
- Chiang Khlom - Pak Chom Proposed for Paved
Road (r4)
2132 Rt.22 (Tanae} - Sri Song 37.0 Under Study
Kram Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2138 Fak Loei - Na Duang 34.0 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2177 Akatamnuai - Sri Song Kram 33.0 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)}
2247 Pak Chong -~ Lam Som Phung 22.0 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (¥4)
IV. DCH Budget
Route No. Nane Length (km) Remarks
Khon Kaen Mechanical Training Centre
12 Khen Kaen — Chum Pae 80.0 Under Const., Overls
209 Khon Kaen - Chiang Yun 58.6 Under Const., Overla
~ Yang Talat
2093 Warinchaphum - Tat Phu Wong .110.0 Under Const., (F4)}
- Na Rail Dieo - Wang Sam Mo
2096 Nong Mek — Ban Dung - Mae Nam 116.6 Under Const., (F4)
Song Kram - B. Mai - B. Muang
- Khamtakra
2239 Sri That - Nang Lak - Chaiwan 53.0 Under Const., (F4)

- Ban Tong
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Maha Sarakham Mechanical Centre
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
219 Payakkhaphum Phisai -~ €9.2 Under Const.
Na Chiak - Borabue ¢
2136 Phon Thonb - Nong Pok -~ 70.1 Under Const. (F4)
Loeng Nok Tha
5 Year Plan
National Highways
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2 Khon Kaen -~ Udonthani - 126.0 Under Bidding, Overlay
Nong Khai
20). Chaiyaphum Bypass 6.5 Under Const.
202 Suwannaphum — Yasothon 29.5 Under Const.
212 Ubon Ratchathani - Amnat 56.0 Under Const,.,Cverlay
Charoen
Provincial Roads
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2020 Tha Bo - Ban Pue 23.0 Under Const., (F4)
2065 Phon - Thanangnaew - Lam 22.0 Under Const., (F4)
Chi (Section II)
2076 Tha Tum - Rattanaburi 18.6 Under Const., (F4)
2081 Tha Tum - Banphcohi 45.3 Under Const., (F4)
2083 Uthumphon Phisai - Kham 42.0 , Under Const., (F4)
Khium Kaew (Section II}
2098 Na Kham Hi - Ban Pue 15.0 Undexr Const., (F4)
{Section 1IV) )
2153 Nong Bua Lam Phu - Chum Pae 41.0 Under Const., (F4)
{Section IT)
2195 Nong Pue - Chiang Khan Under Const., (F4)

30.0
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Appendix 4.3 ROADS IN THE REGION
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Appendix 5.1 BLOCKS SURROUNDED BY PAVED ROAD
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Appendix 5.2 FUTURE POPULATION AND GRP

Block was estimated as following methods.

1. Population

Population as for 1993 by Amphoe for assessment of selection of Priority

- First, population as for 1993 in the Region was estimated based on

Population of the Region is 16,393,000 in 1981. Annual growth rate of

the population in 1981 and average annual growth rate (1980-1995}.

population increase of the Region is 2,0 percent per year (1977-1981).
Future population growth is estimated by NSO's Working Group on
Populaticon Projects which are 2.0 (1980-1985), 1.4 {1985-1990) and 1.3

(1990-1995) percent per year respectively.

the estimated population in the Region as control total.

AVERAGE ANNUAL GROWTH RATE CF POPULATION BY REGION (1980 - 20C5)

conditions, etc.

~ Second, population by Changwat was projected based on the trend

during past four years taking into consideration agricultural

Population thus projected was amended regarding

estimated Changwat population control total.

(percent per year)

1980-1985 1985-1990 1990~1995 1995—2000l/ 2000-2005}/

POPULATION PROJECTION BY REGION

- Finally, population by Amphoe was estimated in the same way making

{Thousand)
Whole Kingdom 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.2 19812/ 1087 1993 2001
Bangkok-~-Thonburi 3.4 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.2
Whole Kingdom 47,875 52,895 57,8920 64,584
Central 1.7 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.1 (1.7) {1.5) (1.4)
Northeast 2.0 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 Bangkok~Thonburi 5,332 6,376 7,477 9,071
(3.0) {(2.7) (2.4)
North 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0
Central 10,501 11,453 12,481 13,860
South 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 (1.5) {1.4) (1.3)
Northeast 16,393 18,0092 19,656 21,680
. . (L.7) (1.4} {1.2)
1/ : Team projection except Whole Kingdom
North 9,714 10,450 11,187 12,155
Source: NSO {(1.2) {1.1) (1.0)
South 5,935 6,524 7,089 7,818
{1.6) {1.4) (1.2)
1/ : BActual data from NSO

Figures in parenthesis show average annual growth rate.

Source :

38
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POPULATION PROJECTION BY CHANGWAT

o W
NORTHEASTERN 18,092,000 (1.7) 19,656,000 (1.4) 21,680,000 (1.2)
0100 LOEI 534,300 (2.4) 601,000 (2.0) 687,600 (1.7)
0200 UDON THANI 1,614,300 (1.5) 1,741,800 (1.3) 1,907,000 (1.1)
0300 NONG KHAI 783,200 (2.1) 869,700 (1.8) 981,500 (1.5)
0400 SAKHON NAKHON 857,300 (1.4) 919,200 (1.2) 999,400 (1.1)
0500 NAKOHN PHANOM 854,400 (1.7) 927,500 (1.4) 1,022,100 {1.2)
0600 KHON KAEN 1,539,700 (1.7) 1,683,000 (1.4) 1,868,400 (1.2)
0700 MAHA SARAKHAM 840,400 (1.4) 901,300 (1.2) 980,200 (1.1)
0800 KALASIN 843,400 (1.5) 910,900 (1.3) 998,300 (1.2)
0900 ROI ET 1,151,300 (1.1) 1,220,100 (1.0) 1,309,200 (0.9)
1000 YASOTHON 499,800 (1.2) 531,600 (1.0) 572,800 (0.9)
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,768,800 (1.8) 1,929,200 (1.5) 2,139,300 (1.3)
1200 CHATYAPHUM 963,300 (1.7) 1,047,000 (1.4) 1,155,500 {1.2)
1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 2,130,000 (1.5) 2,295,000 (1.3} 2,509,000 (1.1)
1400 BURI RAM 1,298,200 (1.9) 1,427,700 (1.6) 1,595,300 (1.4)
1500 SURIN 1,205,600 (2.1) 1,341,300 (1.8) 1,516,800 (1.5)
1600 SI SA KET 1,210,000 (1.6) 1,309,600 (1.3) 1,437,600 (1.2)

Figures in parenthesis show annual average growth rate.
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atol
0lo2
0103
0104
0105
0106
o107
Qlos
0109
0110
0201
Q202
0203
0206
0205
0206
o2g7
0208
0209
0210
azrl
o212
0213
0214
0213
0216
0217
0218
021%
0220
0301
0302
0303
0304
Q305
0306
0307
0308
0309
0310
001
0402
0403
0404
005
0i06
0407
Q408
0409
04l0
0411
0412
0413
0414
0501
0502
0503
0504
0505
0506
0507
aso8
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514
0515
0601
0502
0603
004
0605
0506
0607
0608
0609
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H. Loel

Tha L1

Chiang Khan
Pak Choo

Na Duang

Na Haeo

Dan Sai

Phu Rua

Wang Saphung
Phu Kradung
M. Udon Thani
Ham Som
Suwannakhuha
Ban Phu

Kut Chap

Phen

Sang Khom

Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Na Klang

Si Bua Ruang
Nong Bua Lam Phu
Hon Sang

Kong Wua So
Non Sa-At
Kumphawapi
Nong Han
Chaiwan

51 That

Hang Sam Mo
M. Nong Khai
Sangkhom

51 Chiang Mai
Tha Be

Phen Phisal
Pak Kad

So Phisal
Bung Kan

Phon Charoen
Seka

H. Sakhon Nakhon
Ban Muang
Kham Ta Xla
Sawvang Daea Din
Wanon Muat
Akat Ammual
Seng Dao
Waritchaphuam
Phang Khon
Nikhom Nam Un
Phanna Mikhom
Kusuzan

Kut Bak

Tao Kol

M. Nakhon Phanom
Ban Phaeng

51 Songkhram
Na Wa

Tha Uchen

Pla Pak

Renu Nakhon
Na Kae

That Phanom
Boog Luang
Khamcha=-1
HMukdahan

Wan Yai
Nikhos Kham Soi
Don Tan

H. Khon Kaen
Chumphae

S1 Chomphu
Phu Wlang
Noog Rua

Ban Fang
Ubolratana
Kaosuankwang
Haz Phong

0610
0611
0612
0613
0614
0615
0616
0617
D618
0619
0701
0702
0703
0704
0705
0706
0707
0708
0709
0710
LI
0802
0803
0804
080s
0805
0807
0808
0809
0810
0811
0812
0813
0901
0902
Q%03
0904
0905
0906
0907
a908
0509
0910
0911
0912
0913
0914
0915
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
D
1111
1112
1113
1114
1115
111a
1117
1118
1119
1120
1201
1202

kranuan

Fhra Yun
Mancha khiri
Ban Phai
Chonnabot
Haeng Yai
Waeng Nai
Phon

Nong Song Hon
Phouy Hoi

H. HMaha Saralham
Chiang Yun
Kosum Phisai
Kantharawichal
Borabu

Kae Dam

Na Chuak

Wapi Pathun
Ha Dun

Phayakkhaphum Plsai

M. Kalasin
Tha Khantho
Nong Kung 51
Ehom Huang
Sahatsakhan
Sonder

Ha Hon

Khao Hong
RKuchinaral
Hual Hek
Yang Talat
Kamalasai
Rong Kham

M. Roi Et

Pho Chai

Phon Thonyg
Huayawadee
Nong Phok
Thawatchaburi
Selaphum
Chaturapak Pfzman
Huang Suang
At Samat
Pathum Rat
Kaset Wisal
Suwannaphunm
Phanom Phrai
Phon Sai

H. Yasothon
Sai Mun

Kut Chum
Loeng Nok Tha
Pa Tiu

Kham Khuan haco
Maha Chana Chal
¥Kho Wang

M. Ubon Ratchachani

Chanuman
Khemara}

Senang Khanlkhom
Amnat Charoen
Hua Thaphan
Khuang Nai
Huang Samsip
Phana

Kut Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon
Talsum

51 Muang Mai
Khong Chiam
Warin Chazrap
Pibun Mungsohan
Det Udom

Nam Yun

Na Chaluai
Buntharik

M. Chaiyaplun
Khon San

1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
121}
1212
1213
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
132
1313
i314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
I410
1411
1412
1501
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613

Kaset Sombup
Phu Khieo

Ban Thaen
Kaeng Khlo
Ehon Sawan
Neng Bua Daeng
Nong Bua Rahueo
Ban Khwao

Thep Satit
Bacnet Narong
Chatturat

M, Nakhon Ratchasima

Bua Yai
Ban Luam
khong

Ehao Sakae Saeng

Hon Sung
Phimai
Prathat

Chuo Phuang
Hual Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun Thot
Non Thai

Kham Thalae So
Sung Noen
Sikhiu

Pak Chang

Pak Thong Chai
Chok Chai
Khen Buri
Soeng Sang

M. Buri Ram
Phutthaisong
Khu Muang
Satuk
Krasang

Lam Plai Mat
Nong X1

Nang Rong

Pa Khom
Lahan Sai
Prakhen Chai
Ban Kruar

M. Surin
Chumphon Buri
Tha Tum

Chom Phra
Sanom
Rattanaburi
Saoreng Thap
Sikhoraphuw
Lamduan
Sangkha
Prasat

Kap Choeng
Bua Cher

M. 51 Sa Ket
Rasi Salai
Yang Chum Noi
Kanthararom
Uthumpon Phisai
Huai Thap Than
Prang Ku
Khukhan
Phral Bung
Khun Han
Bung Boon
Non Koon
Kanthararak
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POPULATION BY AMPHOE
1977 1978 1979 1980 19g1
1977 1978 1979 1980 1881 0210 Na Klang 75,540 76,445 78,619 80,157 82,372
0211 Si Bun Ruang 85,312 86,757 88,103 89,4006 91,803
0100 LOEI 413,537 421,994 441,127 449,535 463,090 0212 Nong Bua Lam Phu 99,658 100,231 101,325 101,807 102,459
0213 Non Sang 58,925 59,263 59,435 59,515 52,944
0101 M. Loei 84,271 85,701 89,709 91,159 76,452
0214 Nong Wua So 46,367 46,605 46,968 42,294 42,619
0102 Tha Li 20,483 20,797 21,032 21,230 21,587
0215 Non Sa-At 31,413 36,884 37,408 37,983 49,209
0103 Chiang Khan 44,063 44,183 44,585 45,210 45,660
0216 Kumphawapi Y/ 129,546 132,052 137,458 137,780 141,921
0104 Pak Chom 18,998 19,299 24,718 25,623 26,842 .
0217 Nong Ban 115,015 117,026 119,577 122,221 123,539
0105 Na Duang 14,615 14,834 16,205 16,534 17,064
0218 Chaiwan 24,444 24,703 25,011 25,438 25,826
0l06 Na Haeo 8,014 7,994 8,130 B,317 8,533 . .
02192 Si That 29,885 30,246 30,543 30,8662 31,086
0107 Dan Sai 32,761 33,025 33,834 34,345 34,774
0220 wWang Sam Mo 17,586 18,734 19,875 21,298 22,637
0108 Phu Rua 14,210 14,396 14,606 14,855 15,103
i/
0110 Phu Kradung 52,593 55,075 58,425 60,265 62,936
0301 M. Nong Khai 126,319 128,730 133,662 134,462 137,250
0200 UDON THANI 1,370,598 1,400,730 1,429,128 1,448,066 1,474,736 0302 Sangkhom 11,917 12,540 12,974 13,637 14,295
0303 Si Chiang Mai 30,551 30,283 31,388 30,644 30,682
0201 M. Udon Thani 297,628 302,020 306,764 311,428 315,269
0304 Tha Bo 64,019 64,888 66,118 66,873 67,973
0202 Wam Som 36,680 39,151 40,565 © 43,018 45,458
0305 Fhon Phisai 133,983 122,836 127,091 131,220 135,361
0203 Suwannakhuha 32,665 35,461 36,959 37,587 38,876
0306 Pak Kad - 25,019 25,984 26,510 26,959
0204 Ban Phu 72,001 72,878 73,455 74,103 25,256
0307 Seo phisail 52,434 54,717 57,046 58,171 60,642
0205 ¥ut Chap 44,554 44,826 45,314 45,769 45,822
0308 Bung Kan 95,141 97,372 98,590 102,152 103,695
0206 Phen 68,172 69,847 71,366 76,467 78,358
0302 Phon Charoen 30,011 30,518 32,0096 31,625 32,300
0207 Sang Khom N 19,344 19,47% 19,621 19,847 18,919
0310 Seka 72,144 74,928 76,141 78,580 80,270
D208 Ban Dung 67,487 69,127 70,943 71,013 71,417
0209 Thung Fon 17,966 18,995 19,819 20,277 20,896

1/ : Including King Amphoe Nong Sang in 1981

1/ : Including King Amphoe Phu Luang in 1980, 1981
41
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1977 1978 1979 1980 1981

0400 SAKHON NAKHOH 738,042 753,454 765,620 776,510 789,394
0401 M. Sakhon Nakhon L 196,301 177,540 181,255 185,347 189,160
0402 Ban Muang 33,541 34,668 35,229 36,600 38,670
0403 Kham Ta Kla 16,722 21,158 21,553 22,356 22,653
0404 Sawang Daen Din 136,505 137,536 138,187 139,817 139,230
0405 Wanon Niwat 76,406 77,467 79,221 81,571 85,509
0406 akat Amnuai 44,848 45,686 46,659 47,746 48,792
0407 Song Dao 20,418 20,586 20,897 21,260 21,532
0408 Waritchaphum 44,881 44,818 44,846 38,802 38,221
0409 Phang XKhon 40,158 40,796 41,299 41,984 43,055
0410 Nikhom Nam Un 8,406 8,946 9,210 9,460 9,531
0411 Phanna Nikhom 57,284 58,180 59,597 61,319 62,327
0412 Kusuman 29,525 30,125 30,759 31,535 32,144
0413 Kut Bak 33,047 33,718 34,310 35,740 37,134
0414 Tao Koi - 22,230 22,598 22,973 23,436
0500 NAKHON PHANOM 717,255 730,052 745,390 . 769,319 770,020
0501 M. Nakhon Phanom 111,228 113,135 115,248 117,189 118,422
0502 Ban Phaeng 30,664 31,647 32,474 33,385 34,484
0503 $i Songkhram 40,498 41,275 42,215 43,366 44,288
0504 Na Wa 34,638 35,297 35,920 36,524 37,065
0505 Tha Uthen 73,590 75,302 77,380 79,555 81,476
0506 Pla pak 32,703 33,577 34,488 35,306 36,103
0507 Renu Nakhon 32,713 33,131 33,732 34,265 34,710
1/ : Including King Amphoe Xhok S$i Sumphap in 1981
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1877 1978 1979 1980 198]
0508 Na Xae 71,020 71,774 72,910 73,901 70,
0509 That Phanom 71,032 72,036 73,074 73,886 74,
0510 Dong Luang 15,828 16,276 16,893 17,476 18,
0511 Khamcha-I 54,225 54,818 55,910 56,867 578
0512 Mukdahan 83,067 84,169 85,787 87,525 88,6
0513 Wan Yai 12,653 12,815 13,132 13,444 13,6
0514 Nikhom Kham Soi 27,451 28,101 28,692 29,210 30,2
0515 Dorn Tan 25,946 26,699 27,525 28,420 29,1
0600 KHON KAEN 1,264,990 1,313,330 1,328,835 1,354,855 1,384,S
0601 M. Xhon Kaen 230,340 237,443 235,678 252,309 261,58
0602 Chunphae Y 102,382 103,575 101,039 103,548 105,38
0603 Si Chomphu 47,200 48,873 50,140 52,000 55,3
0604 PFhu Wiang 86,833 92,057 93,203 94,219 a5,1
0605 Nong Rua 72,260 74,191 75,912 76,920 76,5
0606 Ban Fang 38,815 47,937 48,008 48,858 49,5
0607 Ubolratana 33,350 33,711 34,224 34,891 37,1
0608 Kaosuankwang - 25,615 27,475 27,983 28,8
0602 Nam Fhong 99,489 84,861 Bé,226 87,787 89,0
0610 Xranuan 68,810 71,278 74,700 77,174 79,3
0611 Phra Yun 27,928 28,336 28,649 29,073 29,5
0612 Mancha Khiri 80,638 81,618 82,247 83,749 85,1
0613 Ban Phai 130,974 132,877 123,679 125,930 128,3t
0614 Chonnabot 43,843 43,494 43,571 44,199 44,8!
0615 Waeng Yai 24,638 22,449 25,934 26,160 26,5%
1/ : Including King Amphoe Phu Pha Man in 1981



Appendix 5.2

6 of 16
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0616 Waeng Noi 36,788 37,263 37,736 38,043 38,437 0808 Khao Wong 58,611 59,342 60,119 60,808 61,186
0617 FPhon 72,181 73,372 74,454 75,065 75,389 0809 Xuchinarai Y 26,061 97,446 98,986 100,628 102,580
0618 HNong Song Hong 55,619 57,927 59,273 59,881 60,501 0810 Huai Mek 36,373 36,804 37,816 38,446 39,225
061¢ Phouy Noi 12,922 16,453 16,687 17,066 17,389 0811 Yang Talat 99,050 100,236 102,329 103,782 105,518

0812 Kamalasai 77,748 77,841 78,310 78,729 79,296
0700 MAHA SARAXHAM 723,954 734,802 751,657 764,509 770,957

0Bl3 Rong Kham 12,581 12,697 12,794 12,969 13,200
0701 M. Maha Sarakham 107,344 108,597 111,937 114,111 116,150

0900 ROI ET i,016,661 1,034,234 1,044,411 1,061,085 1,075,457
0702 Chiang Yun 72,371 73,328 74,508 75,285 76,245
0703 Xosum Phisai 93,961 94,961 95,679 96,603 97,335 0901 M. Roi Et 179,369 183,642 186,760 190,341 189,937
0704 Kantharawichai 65,351 65,650 66,172 66,645 67,213 0202 Pho Chai 41,323 41,934 42,995 43,851 44,528
0705 Borabu 111,494 113,688 116,032 118,724 120,473 0203 Phon Thong 105,471 83,652 85,242 B6,852 87,942
0706 Kae Dam 24,409 24,843 25,095 25,373 25,635 0904 Muayawadee - 19,203 19,536 19,654 20,207
0707 ®Wa Chuak 44,873 45,696 47,710 48,771 49,801 0905 Nong Phok 40,414 41,798 42,871 43,969 44,882
0708 Wapi Pathum 84,391 85,821 91,189 92,411 93,510 0206 Thawatchaburi 98,685 99,973 100,230 101,405 102,014
0709 Na Dun 28,865 29,670 30,053 30,324 30,588 0907 Selaphum 105,090 106,130 107,313 109,202 110,735
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 90,895 92,547 93,282 96,262 94,007 0908 Chaturapak Piman 66,190 70,76l 72,378 73,063 73,945

0909 Muang Suang 192,586 19,691 18,467 18,603 18,629
0800 KATLASIN 717,938 728,629 741,969 755,274 772,108

0910 At Samat 57,976 58,149 59,008 60,004 60,682
0801 M. Kalasin 123,992 126,553 129,277 131,790 134,448 0911 Pathum Rat 42,79 43,423 44,075 44,368 44,510
0802 Tha Khantho 19,952 21,414 22,330 23,504 24,408 0912 Kaset Wisail 76,957 78,970 78,046 79,699 81,114
0803 Nong Kung Si 32,560 33,298 34,337 35,73 39,487 0913 Suwannaphum 81,413 84,040 85,823 87,795 88,843
0804 Khom Muang 56,408 57,035 58,270 59,598 61,335 0914 Phanom Phrai 83,314 84,461 82,973 83,178 84,159
0805 Sahatsakhan 31,808 32,001 32,118 32,668 33,215 0915 Phon Sai 18,077 18,407 18,604 19,101 23,330
0806 Somdet 44,988 45,549 46,235 46,808 47,578
0BO7 Na Mon 2?,906 28,413 29,048 29,781 30,649 1/ : Including King Amphoe Huai Phung in 1981

43
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100D YASOTHON 438,426 444,468 451,901 458,535 464,419
1001 M. Yasothon 109,582 111,403 113,002 114,518 115,663
1002 sai Mun 24,056 29,291 29,657 30,058 30,295
1003 FKut Chum 56,626 52,584 53,400 54,300 55,172
1004 Loeng Nok Tha 87,154 88,699 89,992 91,424 92,780
1005 Pa Tiu 24,919 25,362 27,809 28,352 28,841
1006 Kham Khuan Kaeo 62,885 63,169 62,926 63,589 64,511
1007 Maha Chana Chai 50,316 50,833 51,501 52,327 52,922
1008 Kho Wang 22,888 23,127 23,614 23,967 24,235
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,461,413 1,498,922 1,530,941 1,560,272 1,589,995
1101 M. Ubon Ratchathani 183,122 195,438 198,164 202,549 207,055
1102 Chanuman 26,401 26,784 27,406 28,249 29,073
1103 Khemaraj g 104,440 105,394 106,662 108,519 110,159
1104 senang Khanikhom 29,308 31,090 31,872 32,386 32,607
1105 Amnat Charcen 121,278 122,996 124,980 126,740 126,799
1106 Hua Thaphan 41,666 42,091 42,782 43,571 44,183
1107 Khuang Nai 91,125 92,059 93,054 94,400 95,580
1108 Muang Samsip 64,466 65,958 68,180 69,831 71,307
1109 Phana 48,538 48,826 49,504 49,758 50,181
1110 Kut Xaopun 29,796 30,059 30,511 30,838 31,139
1111 ‘Prakan Phutphén 90,343 91,262 92,247 93,561 96,529
1112 Talsum - 23,618 24,084 24,516 24,808
1/ : Inecluding King Amphoe Po Sai in 1981

44

1977 1978 1979 1980 n
1113 Si Muang Mai 43,083 43,739 33,338 45,302 4
1114 Xhong Chiam 22,693 23,409 24,187 24,753 2%
1115 Warin Chamrap 182,526 185,027 188,503 190,490 1%,
1116 Pibun Mangsahan 131,840 110,325 110,111 112,307 113
1117 Det Udom 132,851 139,188 147,610 151,821 1%,
1118 Nam Vun 47,160 48,896 50,505 52,342 54,
1119 Na Chaluai 24,123 25,321 26,275 27,699 29,
1120 Buntharik 46,654 47,342 49,856 50,640 52,
1200 CHAIYAPHUM 803,411 827,104 839,384 857,692 B0,
1201 M. Chaiyophum 143,371 148,324 153,058 156,758 159,
1202 Khon San 49,992 48,920 43,656 44,305 45,
1203 Kaset Sombun 82,157 83,551 84,822 86,090 86,
1204 phu Khieo 93,450 94,287 95,204 96,217 9%,
1205 Ban Thaen 37,177 38,393 38,206 38,665 39,
1206 Kaeng Khlo 67,829 68,877 70,637 72,015 73,
1207 Khon Sawan 46,524 46,945 47,761 48,338 49,
1208 Nong Bua Daeng 66,581 69,376 71,545 76,474 79,
1209 Nong Bua Rahueo - 18,300 19,222 20,198 20,
1210 Ban Khwao 42,635 45,443 46,130 46,636 47,
1211 Thep Satit 20,818 28,191 31,165 33,017 34,
1212 Bamnet Narong 44,841 45,312 45,712 46,174 46,
1213 Chatturat 108,036 91,185 92,266 92,775 92,¢



1977 1978 1979 1980 1981
1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 1,816,462 1,851,907 1,886,192 1,916,681 1,949,966
1301 M. Nakhon 287,365 294,418 301,869 306,518 314,625
Ratchasima
1302 Bua Yai 153,975 155,126 156,771 156,942 156,397
1303 Ban Luam 20,232 20,436 20,240 20,278 20,363
1304 Xhong 73,966 74,677 73,786 74,441 74,834
1305 Kham Sakae Saeng 41,183 41,620 41,835 41,978 42,010
1306 Non Sung 97,748 99,068 100,653 101,840 103,028
1307 Phimai 92,230 94,070 95,491 96,794 97,382
1308 Prathai 90,731 91,150 91,784 92,461 92,618
1309 Chum Phuang 101,924 103,211 104,792 106,670 107,715
1310 Huai Thalaeng 43,511 44,593 45,715 46,958 47,628
1311 Chakkaraj 78,290 80,236 82,155 83,931 85,737
1312 Dan Khun Thot 94,340 95,954 98,084 99,689 102,195
1313 WNon Thai 100,541 101,170 100,287 101,063 102,055
1314 Xham Thalae So 22,712 23,147 23,541 23,783 24,195
1315 Sung Noen 53,895 55,109 55,400 56,195 56,788
1316 sSikhiu 74,275 17,451 79,154 81,083 84,310
1317 Pak Chong 109,659 112,198 115,760 118,885 121,393
1318 Pak Thong Chai 101,057 104,682 107,112 109,534 112,225
1319 Chok Chai 82,503 84,090 85,743 87,850 90,700
1320 Khon Buri 63,367 64,767 69,021 70,572 72,498
1321 Soeng Sang 32,958 34,744 37,149 39,216 41,270

45
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1400 BURI RAM 1,058,911 1,084,430 1,107,818 1,132,980 160,402
1401 M. Buri Ram 191,968 196,431 198,768 202,842 205,840
1402 Phutthaisong i/ 87,273 88,895 90,239 92,138 93,541
1403 Khu Muang 47,195 47,500 47,418 47,332 47,814
1404 Satuk 105,178 107,331 109,919 111,351 112,821
1405 Krasang 62,296 65,361 67,766 692,051 71,644
1406 Lam Plai Mat 2/ 127,560 131,624 134,007 139,834 143,781
1407 Nong Ki 47,334 50,437 51,228 51,798 51,960
1408 ©Nang Rong 129,988 132,520 135,754 137,954 140,620
1409 Pa xheom - 23,205 24,471 25,387 26,068
1410 ILahan Sai 81,781 60,048 61,864 65,100 69,290
1411 Prakhon Chai 128,368 130,466 133,020 135,295 138,000
1412 Ban K?uat 50,059 50,612 52,764 54,808 59,023
1500 SURIN 962,019 981,115 1,001,075 1,035,577 1,064,680
1501 M. Surin 218,599 221,715 225,004 227,853 230,211
1502 Chumphon Buri 46,573 48,825 49,996 50,948 51,347
1503 Tha Tum 73,361 74,512 75,504 77,870 89,350
1504 Chom Phra 48,445 49,230 60,015 50,443 51,108
1505 Sanom 38,467 39,280 39,752 40,553 41,010
1506 Rattanaburi 101,621 103,685 104,709 106,704 108,500
1507 Ssamrong Thap 35,213 35,936 36,428 37,136 37,868
1508 Sikhoraphum 106,468 108,482 110,317 111,841 113,900
1/ : 1Including King Amphoe Si Ratana in 1981

2/ : Including King Amphoe Nong Hong in 19B)
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1509 Lamduan 17,185 18,017 18,890 19,359 20,166
1510 Sangkha 135,332 118,989 105,484 108,394 112,004
1511 Prasat 101,190 103,811 106,314 123,944 126,750
1512 Xap Choeng 39,565 39,389 58,874 60,244 61,581
1513 Bua Chet - 19,244 19,788 20,288 20,885
1600 SI SA KET 1,022,223 1,046,989 1,066,287 1,082,121 103,238
160X M. Si Sa Ket 157,468 151,233 165,185 167,025 169,784
1602 Rasi Salai 82,607 83,623 85,109 86,677 88,148
1603 Yang Chum Noi 27,144 27,502 27,976 28,758 29,438
1604 Kanthararom 102,807 111,249 113,015 114,798 11&,780
1605 Uthumpon Phisai 110,967 111,055 127,568 128,409 134,237
1606 Huai Thap Than 27,060 28,259 28,912 29,188 29,448
1607 Prang Xu 47,589 46,497 47,427 48,016 48,619
1608 xhukhan 120,921 122,336 123,212 124,072 127,505
1609 Phrai Bung 33,685 34,153 34,656 35,176 35,692
1610 khun Han 74,984 76,425 77,041 78,866 78,639
1611 Bung Boon 22,792 23,306 9,342 10,060 10,188
1612 Non Koon 27,424 28,779 30,602 31,168 32,325
1613 Kanthararak 3/ 186,775 191,572 196,242 199,908 206,436

1/ : Including King Amphoe Na Pho in 1981
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POPULATION PROJECTION BY AMPHOE

1978 {;gg} 1993 gggj 2001 z‘égii
1987 i;ggi 1993 i;gg? 2001 éégi? 0211 Si Bun Ruang 100,100 (1.5) 108,100 (1.3) 118,400 (1.1)
0212 Nong Bua Lam Phu 106,100 (0.6) 109,000 (0.5) 112,900 (0.4)

0100 IQEI 534,300 (2.4) 601,100 (2.0) 687,600 (1.7)
0213 Non Sang 60,800 (0.2) 61,400 (0.2) 62,200 (0.2)
0101 M. Loei 114,300 (2.9) 132,300 (2.5) 155,700 (2.1) 0214 Nong Wua So 42,600 ( 0 ) 43,500 (0.3) 44,800 (0.4)
0102 Tha Li 23,400 {1.3) 34,900 (1.0) 26,900 (1.0) 0215 Non Ssa-At 49,600 (4.0) 58,800 (2.9) 70,800 (2.3)
0103 Chiang Khan 48,600 (1.0) 61,100 (0.8) 54,200 (0.9) 0216 Kumphawapi 159,100 (1.9) 175,000 (1.6) 195,800 (1.4)
0104 Pak Chom 31,200 (2.3) 35,100 ({2.0) 40,000 (1.6) 0217 Nong Han 136,400 (1.7) 147,900 (1.4) 162,800 (1.2}
0105 Na Duang 21,300 (3.8) 25,300 (2.,9) 30,500 (2.4) 0218 Chaiwan 27,700 (1.2) 29,400 (1.0) 31,700 (0.9)
0106 Na Haeo 9,400 (1.8) 10,200 (1.4) 11,200 (1.2} 0219 si That 32,500 (0.7} 33,800 (0.7) 35,400 (0.6)
0107 Dan Sai 38,300 (1.7) 41,600 (1.3) 45,700 (1.2) 0220 Wang Sam Mo 29,400 (4.5) 36,000 (3.4) 44,600 (2.7)

0108 Phu Rua 16,600 (1.6) 17,900 (1.3} 19,700 (1.2)
. 0300 NONG KHAI 783,200 (2.1) 869,700 {1.8) 481,500 ({1.5)

0109 Wang Saphung 151,700 (2.1) 168,600 (1.8) 188,200 (1.4)
0110 Phu Xradung 79,400 (3.9) 95,000 (3.0) 115,500 {2.5) 0301 M. Nong Khai 155,900 (2.1) 173,700 (1.8) 196,800 (1.6)
0302 Sangkhom 18,000 (3.9} 21,600 ({3.1) 26,500 (2.6)

0200 UDON THANI 1,614,300 (1.5) 1,741,800 (1.3) 1,907,000 ({1.1)
0303 Si Chiang Mai 31,600 (0.5) 32,100 (0.3) 32,800 (0.3)
0201 M. Udon Thani 340,100 (1.3) 362,200 {1.1) 390,900 (1.0) 0304 Tha Bo 74,800 (1.8) 81,200 (1.4) 89,600 (1.2)
0202 WNam Som 57,700 (4.1) 69,600 (3.2) 85,100 (2.5) 0305 Phon Phisai 155,500 (2.3) 173,600 (1.9) 196,600 (1.6)
0203 Suwannakhuha 47,600 (3.4) 55,600 {2.6) 65,000 (2.2) 0306 Pak Xad 31,000 (2.4) 34,600 (1.8) 39,200 (1.6)
0204 Ban Phu 79,200 (0.9) 82,800 (0.7) 87,400 (0.7) 0307 So Phisai 69,600 (2.3) 77,800 (1.9} 88,100 (1.6)
0205 Xut Chap 47,700 (0.7) 49,200 (0.5) 51,100 (0.5) 0308 Bung Kan 188,300 (2.2) 132,300 (1.9) 150,600 ({1.6)
0206 Phen 85,100 (1.4) 90,800 (1.1) 97,700 (0.9) 0309 Phon éharoen 36,300 (2.0} 39,900 (1.6) 44,700 (1.4)
0207 Sang Khom 20,700 (0.6) 21,400 {0.6) 22,300 (0.5) 0310 Seka 92,200 (2.3) 102,900 (1.8) 116,600 {1.6)

0208 Ban Dung 77,300 (1.3} 82,100 (1.0) 88,200 (0.9)

0209 Thung Fon 22,700 (1.4) 24,200 (1.1) 26,100 (0.9)

0210 Na Klang 91,900 {1.8) 101,000 (1.6) 112,800 (1.4)

Figures in parenthesis show annual average growth rate. 47
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(1981 {1987 (1993 (1981 (1987 (18
1987 1937 1993 1453 2001 500 1987 1937 1993 1953y 2001
0400 SAKHON NAKHON 857,300 (1.4) 919,200 (1.2) 999,400 (1.1) 0508 Na Kae 74,000 (0.7) 74,900 (0.2) 75,900 (0
05028 That Phanom 80,500 ({1.3) 85,500 (1.0) 82,100 (g
0401 M. Sakhon Nakhon 208,600 {1.6) 226,200 (1.4) 249,200 (1.2)
0510 Dong Luang 22,700 (3.3) 26,900 (2.9) 32,200 (2
0402 Ban Muang 44,600 (2.4) 50,700 (2.2) 58,400 (1.8)
0511 Khamcha-I 63,300 (1.6) 68,300 (1.3) 73,900 (1
0403 Kham Ta Kla 30,800 {5.3) 37,600 (3.4) 46,300 (2.6)
0512 Mukdahan 98,400 (1.7} 106,900 (1.4) 118,100 (1.
0404 Sawang Daen Din 141,800 (0.3) 142,900 (0.1) 145,000 (0.2)
0513 Wan Yai 15,400 {2.1) 17,000 (1.7) 19,100 (.
0405 Wanen Niwat 88,900 (1.0) 93,200 (0.8) 98,600 (0.7)
0514 Nikhom Kham Soi 34,300 (2.1) 38,200 (1.8) 43,300 (1.
0406 Akat Amnuai 53,700 (1.6) 58,200 ({1.4) 64,100 (1.2)
0515 Don Tan 34,300 (2.7) 39,100 (2.2) 45,400 (1.
0407 song Dao 22,800 (1.0} 24,000 {0.9) 25,500 (0.8)
0408 Waritchaphum 38,200 (0.0) 39,600 (0.8) 41,300 (0.5) 0600 KHON KAEN 1,539,700 (1.8) 1,683,000 (1.5) 1,868,400 (1.
040% Pphang Khon 46,200 (1.2) 49,100 (1.0) 53,000 (1.0)
0601 M. Khon Kaen 307,700 (2.7) 352,200 (2.3) 410,800 (1,
0410 Nikhom Nam Un 11,100 (2.6) 12,500 ({2.0) 14,200 (1.6)
0602 Chumphae 109,000 (0.5) 113,600 {0.5) 117,200 {0.
0411 pPhanna Nikhom 69,000 (1.7) 75,100 (1.4) 82,900 {1.2)
0603 Si Chomphu 61,600 (1.8) 67,100 {1.4) 73,800 (1.
0412 Xusuman 34,200 (1.0) 35,200 (D.8) 38,000 (0.7)
0604 Phu Wiang 105,700 (1.8) 115,100 {1.4) 126,700 (1.
0413 Xut Bak 42,100 (2.1) 47,100 (1.9) 53,400 (1.8)
0605 Nong Rua 84,400 (1.6) 20,800 (1.2) 99,100 (1.
0414 Tao Koi 25,300 {1.3) 27,100 (1.2) 29,300 (1.0)
0606 Ban Fang 55,100 ({1.8) 59,900 (1.4) 66,000 (1.,
0500 NAKHON PHANOM 854,400 {1.7) 927,500 (1.4) 1,022,100 (1.2) 0607 Ubolratana 41,700 (1.9) 46,700 (1.9) 53,300 {1/
0608 Kaosuankwang 35,200 (3.4} 41,100 {2.6) 48,900 (2.
0501 M. Nakhon Phanom 130,500 (1.6) 141,400 (1.3) 155,100 (1.2) .
0609 Nam Phong 97,600 (1.5) 105,500 (1.3) 115,800 (1.
0502 Ban Phaeng 40,300 (2.86) 45,800 (2.2) 53,000 (1.8)
0610 Kranuan 96,000 (3.2) 111,600 (2.5) 132,100 (2.
0503 sSi Songkhram 50,400 {2.2) 56,000 (1.8) 63,400 (1.6)
0611 Phra Yun 32,000 (1.3) 34,300 (1.2) 37,200 {1.0
0504 Na Wa 41,000 {1.7) 44,500 (1.4) 49,100 (1.2)
' 0612 Mancha Khiri 91,600 {1.2) 897,800 ({(1.1) 105,800 (1.0
0505 ‘Tha Dthen 90,900 (1.8) 98,400 (1.3) 107,800 (1.1)
0613 Ban Phai 135,500 (0.9) 141,000 {0.7) 147,500 (0.f
0506 Pla Pak 40,300 (1.8) 43,600 (1.3) 47,800 (1.2)
0614 Chonnabot 46,200 (0.5) 47,500 (0.5} 49,200 (0.4
0507 Renu Nakhon 38,100 (1.6) 41,000 (1.2) 44,000 {1.1)
0615 Waeng Yai 31,300 (2.9) 35,700 (2.2) 41,400 (L0



e
0616 Waeng Noi 41,000 (1.1) 43,200 (0.9) 46,100 (0.8)
0617 Phon 80,700 ({1.1) 85,200 (0.9) 90,900 (0.8)
0618 Nong Song Hong 68,100 (2.0) 74,700 ({1.6) 83,400 (1.4)
0619 Phouy Noi 19,300 (1.8) 21,000 (1.4) 23,200 {1.3)
0700 MAHA SARAKHAM 840,400 (1.4) 901,300 (1.8) 980,200 (1.1)
0701 M. Maha Sarakham 130,100 (1.9) 143,000 (1.86) 160,100 ({1.4)
0702 Chiang Yun 82,000 (1.2) 87,300 (1.0) 54,300 (1.0)
0703 Kosum Phisai 102,300 (0.8) 106,700 {0.7) 112,500 (0.7)
0704 Kantharawichai 69,900 (0.7} 72,300 (0.8) 75,400 (0.5)
0705 Borabu 131,100 (1.4) 139,800 (1.1) 150,700 (0.9)
0706 Xae Dam 27,400 (1.1) 29,000 (1.0) 31,200 (0.9)
0707 Na Chuak 54,100 (1L.4) 57,800 (1.1) 62,300 (0.9)
0708 Wapi Pathum 109,200 (2.6) 123,400 (2.1) 141,900 (1.8)
0709 Na Dun 33,100 (1.3) 35,400 (1.1) 38,300 (1.0)
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 101,200 (1.2) 106,600 (0.9) 113,500 ({0.8)
0800 KALASIN 843,400 (1.5) 910,900 {1.3) 998,300 (1.2)
0801 M. Kalasin 149,800 (1.8) 164,100 (1.5) 182,400 (1.3)
0802 Tha Khantho 31,000 {4.1) 37,300 (3.1) 45,500 (2.5)
0803 Nong Kung Si 42,900 ({1.4) 46,000 (1.2) 51,200 {1.3)
0804 Xhom Muang 68,400 (1.8) 75,400 (1.6) 84,300 (1.4)
0805 Sahatsakhan 35,000 {0.9) 36,800 (0.8) 39,100 (0.8)
0806 Somdet 51,200 ({1.2) 54,700 (1.1) 59,000 {1.0)
0807 Na Mon 34,500 {2.0) 38,300 (1.8) 43,200 (1.5)
0808 xhao Wong 65,100 (1.0) 68,500 (0.9) 72,900 (0.8)
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0809 Kuchinarai 111,700 (1.4) 120,500 (1.3} 131,700 (1.1)
0B1l0 Huvai Mek 43,500 (1.7) 47,5b0 {1.5) $2,700 (1.3)
0811 Yang Talat 115,000 (1.4) 123,900 (1.3) 135,300 (1.1)
0812 Kamalasai 81,300 (0.4) 83,100 (0.4) 85,200 (0.3)
0B13 Rong Kham 14,000 {1.0) 14,800 {0.9) 15,800 (0.8)
0900 ROI ET 1,151,300 ({1.1) 1,220,100 (1.0) 1,309,200 (0.9)
0901 M. Roi Et 205,300 (1.3) 219,100 (1.1) 238,000 (1.0}
0902 Pho Chai 48,900 {(1.6) 53,200 (1.4) 58,900 (1.3)
0203 Phon Thong 95,300 ({1.3) 102,800 (1.3) 112,600 (1.1)
0904 Muayawadee 21,700 (1.2) 23,300 (1.2) 25,400 ({1.1)
0905 Nong Phok 50,900 (2.1) 56,800 (1.8) 64,700 (l.6)
0906 Thawatchaburi 110,200 (1.3) 112,000 (0.3) 112,200 (0.02)
0907 Selaphum 117,400 (1.0) 124,400 (1.0) 134,000 {0.9)
0908 Chaturapak Piman 77,200 (0.9} 81,700 (0.8) 86,500 (0.7)
0909 Muang Suang 18,000 (0.3} 19,300 (0.3} 19,800 (0.3)
0910 At Samat 64,000 (0.9) 67,600 (0.9) 72,300 (0.8)
0911 Pathum Rat 46,600 (0.8) 48,700 (0.7) 51,400 (0.7)
0912 ZKaset Wisai 84,900 ({0.8) 89,306 (0.8) 895,100 ({0.8)
0913 Suwannaphum 99,000 (1.8) 108,800 {1.6) 121,700 (1.4)
0914 Phanom Phrai 85,700 (0.3) 87,300 {0.3) 89,300 (0.3)
0915 Phon Sai 24,500 (0.8) 25,800 (0.8) 27,300 (0.7)
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(1981 (1987 (1993 1087 1B qe93 (27 e
1987 1987) 1993 1933) 2001 2001) 1987) 1993) %
1000 YASOTHON 499,800 (1.2) 531,600 (1.03) 572,800 (0.9) 1115 Warin Chamrap 205,600 (1.1) 217,200 (0.9) 232,200
1116 Pibun Mangsahan 120,200 (0.9) 126,000 (0.8) 133,500 ¢
1001 M. Yasothon 123,000 (1.0) 129,700 (0.9) 138,300 (0.8)
1117 Det Udom 191,400 (3.4) 223,600 (2.6) 265,300 (;
1002 Sai Mun 38,600 (4.1) 45,600 (2.8) 54,600 (2.3)
1118 Nam Yun 65,100 (2.9 25,200 (2.4) 88,300
1003 Kut Chum 56,300 {0.3) 57,100 (0.2) 57,900 {0.2)
1119 Na Chaluai 39,100 {3.8) 44,500 {3.1) 54,100 (i
1004 Loeng Nok Tha 99,500 (1.2) 105,800 (1.02) 114,100 (0.9)
1120 Buntharik 60,200 (2.4) 67,800 {2.Q) 77,600 (1
1005 Pa Tiu 35,100 (3.3) 40,800 (2.5) 38,100 (2.1)
1006 Kham Khuan Kaeo 65,3200 (0.2) 66,200 (0.2) 67,500 (0.2) 1200 CHAIYAPHUM 963,300 (1.7) 1,097,000 (1.4) 1,155,500 (]
1007 Maha Chana Chai 56,000 {0.9) 58,900 (0.8) 62,700 (0.8)
1201 M. Chaiyaphum 181,500 (2.2) 201,500 (1.8) 227,300 (1
1008 Kho Wang 26,000 (1.2) 27,500 (0.9) 29,600 {D.9)
1202 Khon San 46,500 {0.5) 47,600 (0.4) 48,700 (¢
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,766,800 ({(1.8) 1,929,200 (1.5) 2,139,000 (1.3) 1203 Kaset Sombun 92,500 (1.1) 97,500 (0.9) 104,100 (0
1204 Phu Xieo 100,100 (0.6) 103,000 (0.5) 106,900 (0.
1101 M. Ubon Ratchathani 239,200 (2.4) 268,000 (1.9) 305,300 (1.6)
1205 Ban Thaen 40,800 (0.7) 42,300 (0.6) 44,400 (D
1102 Chanuman 32,700 (2.0) 36,300 (1.8) 40,900 (1.5)
1206 Kaeng Khlo 80,600 (1.5) 87,400 ({1.4) 96,100 (L
1103 Khemarai 117,600 (1.1) 124,500 (1.0) 133,500 (0.9)
1207 Xhon Sawan 51,900 (D.9) 54,500 (0.8) 58,000 {0
1104 Senang Khanikhom 37,400 {2.3) 41,500 (1.7) 46,900 (1.5)
1208 Nong Bua Daeng 97,100 (3.4) 114,000 (2.7) 135,900 (2
1105 amnat Charoen 135,100 (1.1) 142,000 (0.8) 150,800 (0.3)
] 1208 Nong Bua Rahueo 24,300 (3.0) 27,800 (2.3) 32,300 (1
1106 Hua Thaphan 47,600 (1.2) 50,800 (1.1) 54,900 (1.0)
1210 Ban khwao 61,000 {1.3) 54,300 (1.1) 58,500 {0
1107 Xhuang Nai 101,300 (1.0) 106,500 (0.8} 113,200 (0.8} .
1211 Thep Satit 54,700 (7.8) 22,400 (4.8) 95,200 (3.
1108 Muang Samsip 81,200 (2.2) 90,400 (1.8) 102,300 (1.8)
1212 Bamnet Narong 48,200 (0.6) 49,700 (0.5) 51,700 (0.
1109 Phana 52,300 {0.7) 54,000 (0.5) 56,300 {0.5)
1213 cChatturat 94,100 (0.3) 95,000 (0.2) 96,400 (OC.
1110 Kut Kaopun 32,900 (0.9) 34,500 (0.8) 36,600 (0.7)
1111 frakan Phutphon 103,600 (1.2) 110,800 (1.1) 120,000 (1.0) 1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 2,127,700 (1.5) 2,295,000 (1.3) 2,509,000 (1.
1112 Talsum 27,000 (1.4) 29,000 (1.2) 31,500 {1.0)
1301 M. Nakhon Ratcha- 350,400 (1.8) 383,900 (1.5) 428,800 (1.
1113 S$i Muang Mai 50,500 (1.5) 54,500 (1.3) 59,600 (1.1) sima
1114 Xhong Chiam 28,800 (2.2) 32,100 (1.8) 36,200 (1.5) 1302 Bua Yai 159,300 (0.3) 161,200 (0.2) 163,400 (0.
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1303 Ban Luam 20,400 {0.03) 20,500 (0.1) 20,500 (0.0)
1304 Khong 75,500 (0.1) 76,400 (0.2) 77,600 {0.2)
1305 Kham Sakae Saeng 42,900 (0.4) 43,500 (0.2) 44,200 (0.2)
1306 Non Sung 109,900 ({1.1) 116,300 (0.9) 124,400 (0.8)
1307 Phimai 104,500 (1.2) 110,700 (1.0} 118,700 (0.9)
1308 Prathai 94,800 (0.4) 96,500 (0.3) 98,600 (0.3)
1309 Chum Phuang 115,600 (1.2) 122,900 (1.02) 132,200 {0.9)
1310 Huai Thalaeng 53,600 {2.0) 59,100 (1.6) 66,100 (1.4)
1311 Chakkaraj 95,900 (1.9) 105,500 (1.6) 117,800 (1.4)
1312 Dan Xhun Thot 112,400 (1.6) 122,300 (1.4) 135,000 (1.2)
1313 Non Thai 102,300 (0.03) 102,600 (0.04) 103,000 (0.04)
1314 Kham Thalae So 26,100 (1.3) 27,800 (1.1} 30,100 {1.0)
1315 Sung Noen 60,300 (1.0) 63,500 (0.9) 67,600 (0.8)
1316 sikhiu 97,200 (2.4) 109,800 (2.1) 125,900 (1.7)
1317 pak Chong 138,200 {2.2) 154,000 (1.8) 174,300 (1.6)
1318 Ppak Thong Chai 127,300 (2.1) 141,500 (1.8) 159,800 ({1.5)
1319 cChok Chai 101,200 (1.8) 111,700 {(1.7) 125,100 (1.4)
1320 Xhen Buri 86,400 (3.0) 99,300 (2.3) 115,900 (2.0)
1321 Soeng Sang 53,400 (4.4) 65,000 (3.3) 80,000 (2.6)
1400 BURTI RaM 1,298,200 (1.9) 1,427,700 (1.6} 1,595,300 (1.4)
1401 . Buri Ram 224,600 (L1.5) 241,900 (1.2) 264,200 {1.1)
1402 rphutthaisong 102,300 (1.5) 110,300 (1.4) 120,700 (1.1)
1403 Khu Muang 48,300 (0.2) 49,000 (0.2) 49,800 (0.2)
1404 satuk 123,700 (1.5) 133,500 (1.3) 146,300 (1.2)
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1405 Krasang 84,400 (2.8) 96,500 ({2.3) 112,200 (1.9)
1406 Lam Plai Mat 166,400 (2.5) 188,300 (2.1) 216,600 (1.8)
1407 Nong Ki 58,500 (2.0) 64,000 (1.5) 71,200 (1.3)
1408 Nang Rong 155,500 (1.7) 169,400 (1.4) 187,400 (1.3)
1402 Pa Khom 31,600 (3.3) 36,800 (2.6) 43,600 {2.1)
1410 Lahan Sai 86,500 (3.8) 103,700 (3.1} 125,900 (2.5)
1411 Prakhon Chai 151,000 (1.5) 163,300 (1.3} 179,300 ({1.2)
1412 Ban Kruat 64,300 (1.7) 71,000 {1.4) 78,100 ({1.2)
1500 SURIN 1,205,600 (2.1) 1,341,300 (1.8) 1,516,800 (1.5)
1501 M. Surin 241,600 (0.8) 252,300 (0.7) 267,000 (0.7)
1502 Chumphon Buri 56,500 (1.6) 61,400 (1.4) 67,400 (1.2)
1503. Tha Tum 103,500 (2.5) 121,100 (2.7) 143,800 {2.2)
1504 Chom Phra 53,600 (0.8) 56,000 (0.7) 59,300 (0.7}
1505 Sanom 43,700 (1.1) 46,300 (1.0) 49,700 {0.9)
1506 Rattanaburi 115,300 (1.01) 122,000 (0.0) 131,000 (0.9)
1507 Samrong Thap 40,600 (1.2) 43,300 (1.1) 46,900 (1.0)
1508 Sikhoraphum 121,400 (1.1) 128,900 (1.0) 138,700 (0.9)
1509 Lamduan 23,900 (2.9) 27,500 (2.4) 32,100 (2.0)
1510 Sankha 116,000 (0.6) 119,500 (0.5) 123,500 (0.4)
1511 Prasat 164,900 (4.5) 201,400 (3.4) 248,400 (2.7)
1512 Kap Choeng 101,100 {0.6) 135,600 ({5.01) 179,700 (3.6)
1513 Bua Chet 23,500 (2.0) 26,000 (1.7) 29,300 (1.5)
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1600 SI SA KET 1,210,000 {l.6) 1,309,600 (1.3) 1,437,600 (1.2)
1601 M. Si Sa Ket 182,700 (1.2) 194,300 (1.03) 209,400 (0.§)
1602 Rasi Salai 83,600 (1.0) 98,600 (0.9) 105,400 (0.8)
1603 Yang Chum Noi 31,800 (1.3) 34,100 (1.2) 37,200 (1.1)
1604 Xanthararom 132,700 {2.2) 146,400 (1.7) 164,100 (1.4)
1605 Uthumpon Phisai 161,300 (3.6) 187,800 (2.6) 221,700 (2.1}
1606 Huai Thap Than 32,100 (1.4) 34,300 ({1.1) 37,300 (1.1)
1607 Prang Ku 48,900 (0.1) 49,400 (0.2) 50,300 ({0.2)
1608 Khukhan 128,400 (0.2) 135,700 (0.8) 141,800 (0.6)
1609 pPhrai Bung 37,500 (0.8) 39,200 (0.7) 41,500 (0.7)
1610 Khun Han 82,400 {0.8) 85,300 (0.6) 89,400 (0.6)
1611 Bung Boon 12,400 ({3.3) 14,400 ({2.5) 17,000 (2,1)
1612 Non Koong 38,000 (2.7) 43,100 (2.1) 49,700 (1.8)
1613 ZKanthararak 227,200 (l.6) 247,000 (1.4) 272,800 ({1.2)
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PRCOJECTION OF GDP & GRP

2. GDP and GRP

(Million of Baht at 1980 Constant Price)

on the basis of Long-Term Prospect for Economic Development (1980-1990) by

NESDB, gross domestic product (GDP} will grow up by 6.6 percent per year 1980 1987 1993 2001,
during the period of the Fifth Plan (1982-1986}, while the growth rate
was 7.4 percent during the Fourth Plan, Whole Kingdom 684,930 1,079,428 1,583,933 2,641,159
(6.7} (6.6) (6.6)
Wwhile, the growth rate of gross regional product {(GRP} of the Region
Bangkok 223,713 368,645 556,131 961, 360
during the Fifth Plan is set at 6.0 percent per year compared with that (7.3) (7.1) {7.1)
of 5.8 percent during the Fourth Plan. Assuming economic growth during
Central 191,932 301,891 442,819 737,354
the Fifth Plan may not change for 1987 onward, GDP and GRP in 1993 were (6.7) (6.6) (6.6)
estimated.
Northeast 95,403 143,035 202,820 322,813
{6.0} {6.0) (6.0)
On the basis of population, GDP and GRP, per capita GDP and GRP are
calculated. North 92,235 138,155 195,900 311,797
(5.9) {(6.0) (6.0)
South Bl,647 127,702 186,263 307,835
(6.6) (6.5) (6.5}
GROWTH RATE OF GDP & GRP
(% per year)
Figures in parenthesis show average annual growth rate.
1977-1981 1982-1986 1987~
PER CAPITA GDP & GRP
Whole Kingdom 7.4 6.0 6.6
(Baht at 1980 Constant Price)
Bangkok 9.3 7.1 7.1
Central 7.3 6.6 6.6 1980 1987 1993 2001
Northeast 5.8 6.0 6.0 Whole Kingdom 14,585 20,407 27,361 40,895
{4.9) {5.0) {5.2)
North 5,7 6.0 6.0 ’
Bangkok 43,405 57,818 74,379 105,982
South 7.3 6.5 6.5 {(4.2) (4.3) {4.5)
Central 18,620 26,359 35,479 53,200
(5.1) (5.1} {5.2)
Source : Long-Term Prospect For Economic Development (1980-1990), NESDB
Northeast 5,930 7,906 10,318 14,890
(4.2) (4.5) {4.7)
North 9,620 13,221 17,511 25,652
(4.6) {(4.8) (4.9)
South 14,021 19,574 26,295 39,375
(4.9) (5.0) (5.2)
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Appendix 5.3

(1) PAVED ROAD

Appendix 5.3 WORLD ROAD STATISTICS

<L A <P £1 <K
NO. COUNTRY PAVED ROAD CULTIVABLE POPU- GNF / PERSON K=/
LENGTH AREA LATION SRR (A#P)
(KM) (KM™~2) (X 10°6) {(BAHT) (%)
1 AUSTRIA oy 6TY 49,910 7.5 197,427 ( S.&630)  0,.05995
2 BELGIUM 24,283 25, 8500 9.8 250,063 (10,920) 0.05227
2 FINLAND 24, 355 72,240 4.5 186,364 ( 2,160) 0.05334
4 FRANCE 362,544 400, 240 53.4 227,855 ( 9.950) 0.07842
%  GERMANY 171,521 170,940 L1.2 268,617 (11.720)  0.05303
6 GREECE 22,208 104, 620 ¥.5 90,624 ( 3,960) 0,02251
7 HUNGARY 29,304 765 400 10.7 88,165 ( 3,850)  0.0229&
2 NORWAY 44,501 724,570 4.1 245,030 (10,700)  0.04638
9  SPAIN 148, 104 244,980 37.0 100,202 ( 4,320) 0.04134
10 SWEDEN 754147 147,330 8.3 273,197 (11,930)  0.06585
11  TURKEY 20,812 5469, 160 44.2 30,457 ( 1,330) 0.00614
12 MOROCCO 15,672 394,350 19.5 16,946 (  740)  0.00673
13 SOUTH AFRICA 45,523 1,175,040 28,5 39,383 ( 1.720) 0.00737
14 MEXICO 99,385 1,432,740 65.5 37,556 ( 1,640) 0.01026
15 PANAMA 2,764 33,990 1.8 32,060 ( 1.800) 0,01117
16 U.S.4 1,298,137 6,219,200 223.&6 243,427 (10,630)  0.03431
17 INDIA 515,337 2,300,190 459.2 4,351 (  190) ©.01323
12 JAPAN 172,795 120,920 115.7 201,749 ( S:,810)  0.045620
19 KOREA 14,271 32,430 37.8 33,892 ( 1,480) 0.01238
20 PAKISTAN 35,202 750, 620 79.7 5,954 ( 260) 0.00494
21 THAILAND 21,7481 205,52 45,5 12,511 ( S590)  0.0058%
(2) NATIONAL HIGHWAY
<L CA> <P <1 K>
NO. COUNTRY NATIONAL CULTIVABLE POPU- GNP / PERSON K=1L1L /
HIGHWAY AREA LATION SER (A*P)
(KM) (KM™2) (X 10°6) (BAHT) (%)
1 AUSTRIA 11.012 49,910 7.5 197,627 { 8,630)  0.01800
2  BELGIUM 12, 454 25,800 9.8 250,063 (10.920) 0.02477
% FINLAND 11,212 72,240 4.8 186,864 ( S,160) 0.01904
4 FRANCE 31,706 400,240 S2.4 227,855 ( 9.950) 0.00686
5 GERMANY 9,540 170,940 61.2 268,617 (11,730)  0.01222
& GREECE S, 761 104, 620 9.3 90,4684 { 3,960)  0,00288
7 HUNGARY Sy 745400 10.7 89,165 ( 2,850)  0.00727
& NORWAY 25,141 224,570 4,1 245,030 (10,700)  0Q.02620
2  SPAIN 81,382 346,940 37.0 100,302 ( 4,380) 0.02271
10  SWEDEN 153,452 147,350 8,3 273,197 (11,920) 0.0121%
11 TURKEY 22,735 5695 140 44,2 30,457 ( 1,330)  0.00453
12 MODROCCO 10,279 394,350 19.5 16,946 (  740)  0.00371
13 SOUTH AFRICA 2,139 1,175,040 28.5 39,388 ( 1,720)  0.00037
14 MEXICO 432,03% 1,432,740 65.5 37,556 { 1.440)  0.00444
15  PANAMA Lot 23,990 1.8 22,040 ( 1,400) ©0.00268
16 U.5.A4 846,645 6,219,200 223.6 243,427 (10,630)  0.02270
17 INDIA 29,240 2,300,190  6£59.2 4,351 ¢ 190) 0.00075
18 JAPAN 4z, 4634 120,920 115.7 201,749 ( 2,810) 0.01140
19 KOREA ¥, 457 32,480 %7.8 32,892 ( 1,480)  0,0085%3
20 PAKISTAN 35,202 750, 620 79.7 5,954 (  260)  0.00494
21 THAILAND 13,612 305,520 45,5 13,511 ( 590)  0.00365
NOTE = § $ = 22.9 BAHT 54

REGRESSION FUNCTION =

REGRESSION FUNCTION :

4 =
B =
C

OR =

a =
E =
LOR =

World

Road §

. FAO Production Year Book, 1981

0.00622713407
0. 00000020798
0.9004

0.00340637250
0. 00000005944
0.7372

Development Report,l1981
International Road Federation World

tatistics,1976-1980

K=a+R %1
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Appendix 5.4 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN K & I Appendix 5.4

(1} PAVED ROAD
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Appendix 5.5

dppendix 5.5 ROAD NETWORK VALUE OF BLOCK SURROUNDED BY PAVED ROAD

BLOCK CULTIVABLE LENGTH OF ROAD NETWOREH BLOCK CULTIVABLE LENGTH OF ROAD NETWORK
RANK, POFULATION SURREOLINDIING VALUE RANK POPULATION SURROUNDING VALUE
NO. AREA LINY (M VALUE) NO. — _ AREA LINK (M VALUE)
1 %8 376,385 3,608,3 103. 4 127,023 75 a4 201,225 1,235.7 253.9 2,857
2 104 544,558 S,403.1 273.2 =95 457 76 54 47,412 392.7 69.& 3,843
3 83 337,35t 1.849.1 143.9 30,125 77 110 104,533 &624.4 130.5 3,833
4 94 408, 464 2,028, & 214.7 26, 926 78 84 105,570 5655.3 134.4 2,830
s 53 241, 387 2,811,5 192.5 25,821 79 61 146,714 992.7 196.% 3,762
& 87 555, 482 2.384.5 276. 6 24,573 20 33 127,392 £99.6 154.0 3,752
7 113 3OV, ALS 2.241.2 190.0 19,225 81 b6 68,371 500.2 93.1 2.554
| 97 250,740 2,174.1 177.0 17, 400 32 92 114,657 984.1 179.5 3,502
¢ 59 481,984 3.232.3 310.4 15,170 83 73 101, 43S 6865.5 143.9 3.2460
10 75 4565, 337 2,817.7 285.9 164145 24 s7 51,198 351.0 75.6 3,145
11 91 345,275 2.999.8 254. 6 15,975 85 119 77.337 153.2 63.0 2,985
12 90 241,056 1,658.8 162.8 15,087 8 - 34 123,951 1.137.43 219.1 2,963
13 15 3560, 1460 2.063.6 224.7 14,720 87 89 75,215 228.5 78.2 2,810
14 77 171,042 1,203.5 128.7 12,828 ag 72 79,274 508.S 120.5 2,776
15 76 288,507 1.953.3 214.7 12,226 a9 28 79,974 407.6 110.4 2.8675
18 &% 188, 646 1,369, 1 146.9 11,9468 90 111 53, 4469 229.8 283.1 2,553
17 12 350,146 2,.399.2 266.7 11,811 91 13 109, 623 437.0 133.1 2,523
1€ 43 289,742 1,474,8 178.1 11,612 92 20 93,309 442.5 130.5 2,877
1% 50 362,779 1,509,9 217.7 11.557 s3 26 86,745 320.2 92.9 2,476
20 10% 162,755 1,228.4 132.1 11.457 94 118 50,622 261.2 74.2 2,403
21 51 231,411 2.177.5 214.3 10,972 95 117 50,031 S16.4 104.4 2,370
22 14 325, 654 1.83%.4 254.3 10,964 96 21 141,893 551.3 187.0 2,271
23 107 237,264 1,417.9 178.7 10,535 97 i9 129,722 781.8 222,4 2,050
24 8 444,264 3.300.9 374.1 10,478 98 &9 &8.349 301.4 100.8 2,028
25 31 201,077 1,484.9 174.7 9,733 o9 104 58,217 350.9 110.9 1,834
26 48 228,301 1,4671.9 198.% 9,687 100 11 49,243 232.9 79.0 1,880
27 35 249,085 2,020.5 229.4 9,564 101 39 43,320 215.46 73.2 1.763
8 70, 147,874 &68.% 102.8 7,436 102 13 86,515 306.9 125.0 1,677
2% 52 259,799 1.442.1 201.% ¥, 255 103 41 57,661 337.2 108.6 1,452
30 81 234,110 1:716.5 209.2 2,182 104 &4 36,228 278.4 80.3 1.564
31 67 233,541 1.802. 6 Z15.7 2,087 105 37 45,543 331.4 103.4 1,811
32 16 262,099 908.8 170.0 B8, 9467 106 99 43,1381 153.0 71.9 1,278
33 71 195,476 1.34%,1 172.4 &,867 107 a8 12,839 285.7 72.3 1,032
24 40 1465, 643 725.8 117.5 8. 866 103 102 18, 463 244.2 73.2 845
35 29 195,260 825, & 136.% &, 604 109 5 51,209 492.0 175.6 317
36 27 120,780 6695 97.0 8,599 110 85 29,234 238.0 94,2 784
37 55 151,204 867.2 124. 6 S. 446 111 35 23,303 122.7 62.4 734
2 105 195,874 1.311.5 174.6 &,426 112 & 43,417 316.7 139.8 704
39 25 136,924 836.5 117.% 8,338 113 7 41,894 229.3 123.6 629
40 17 480, 185 2,043, 3 348.7 8,069 114 52 12,741 115.0 S2.5 573
a1 1 260,292 2.019.9 255. 4 8,060 115 2 9,730 120.56 S1.9 436
42 49 166,932 1,193, 14 158.9 7,822 116 103 16,929 105.2 65.3 413
43 30 162,910 1,339.8 167.6 7,771 117 112 10,430 57.1 44,5 301
44 54 211,326 1,352.¢ 193.8 72612 118 3 7,345 &60.1 50.7 172
85 46 231,265 1,799.9 234.5 7,549 119 4 2,172 24.5 61.8 15
44 g 162,285 814.1 134,72 7. 334
47 114 96,267 933.9 111,14 7,234
48 &2 166,403 1.331.4 176.7 7,259
49 79 168,262 1.084,1 159.4 7.047
S0 93 115,970 1.0864.2 132.6 7,019
51 108 125,713 7462.4 124.0 &5.234
s2 10 172.743 1,396.0 198.2 5,139
s3 36 132,256 8626.7 116.% &.111
Sa 74 153, 70% 54,4 146.8 6,094
=5 47 195,825 1,535.4 222.5 6,073
s 78 200,795 1,092.0 191.1 &, 004
57 80 162,301 643.1 134.7 5,771
53 115 107,052 563.9 163.3 5,707
59 116 81,043 814.5 108.9 5,564
&0 22 267,018 1.728.0 290.1 5,483
&1 101 69,838 1.008.8 113.5 5,459
62 S8 196,838 1.382.7 226.8 5,291
&3 o5 145,873 758.6 144.7 5,285
&4 gz 116,072 771.1 130.5 5,257
65 42 104,065 565.2 108.9 4,960
&b 24 153,312 1,025.2 1728.9 4,911
&7 84 136,564 1,285.7 202.2 4,512
68 &5 81,025 &637.4 104. 1 4,588
&9 &0 152, 196 732.9 157.4 4,502
. . 70 94 117,472 618.0 128.0 4,431
Priority Block 3 88 99,836 s74.9 123, 4,410
Selected by 72 32 146,769 1,156.9 196.6 4,393
73 23 144,403 7i1.8 155.6 4,245
M Value 74 100 98,823  1,177.8 169.4 4,056
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